


























































































































































































































































































• 

-_3'',. 

.,._ ., 

. . ., . \ 

. . '-i.· 

'" .l 

t .m• .. 

az. -
· ' OVAL. 

· tNP\.fT 

CV.LOW 
.; Hlf?t-4 

.'NE(Jt;l\ 1"W.E ,. •. 

'..POSt.,..l'IJ& 
FALSS 

.2: --· 

o .. + 

'·,'!:' 

·\· - . 

0 ·. 

+ 

f .. 
I 

" 

ct.t17·· 

·t 

ks.g··· 
!OK" 

·24 
l<.eSC:T 
·lNPUi 

+ 

l 

l 

}-ZI<. 

. i 

'l'• .'I 

'Ii 

- .... ,. 

- l 

' C.RZZ 



•' .-· 

,- ------------- - --·- - ··------ -- ------------·- ------·--------· -···-------·------- ----~---
REVtSlONS 

r t 
ISSUE OE5CR!PTION Oi:t CHANGE NO. I CH€CKEO. j AUTH. 

I r:..-·.r·o~ :H. i<e-- z w P6 R. l J, ....... -r- i '',t,.;, . l . ....,, . .A "" ... I " :-r . • . 

l,o;A!E~~~tri~Ef~;~~z:~~~;' ~.,f 1
/ , ' . . 

I 

~ 
t 

t 

I 
. -~ 

! 
. . t 

i 
·i. 
! . 

I 
' 

\ 

RI 
IOK 

R.E.V. 
INPU\ 
zo 

R&V. 
.. OU.PLJi 

a 

-

i I 

i i 
; DATE l 

I 

It· 
. I ,I . 

';..,... 

• 

• 

'FWO 
OUTPUT 

iO 

1. 

I 
I 
1 

• 

f 

TPL 
FWD 

RE.AD 
RESE. T l ~-..: P'.YT 

\S 

~ 

I T 
i · f' Rl3 I ! ::. "".. 
l 

l I I I . 
. 1 
~ l 

Rl2 < I 
2.2K~ I 

I I 
! t 
I f rf I 

CR3+ I I 
' ! 

! 

--~----- -------··--'---·-·-·--·----------

' 
r 

•f 

T 
R\~ 
82K 

! 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

. I 

. ~' -1 
f 

CRA * 

---~---------- ---

.fa.2 
JK 

i 
I 

) 

;P3 
'. ~·oR·· 

loJ \.y' 

t<.27 
ll< 

i 
. I 

___ j f2' I 'Z.2K I • I 1 

i i 
I · 1 CR.Ho [ 

C.lj 
+ it-.!'l.1P 
T \0 

1 'l." I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

l 
I 
I 

HJ Gt 
j If 

.. 

CR~ 

Rt!. J. 
1.Z~K. 

i 
~ .. 



' i I 
l ........ 

208 
BP! 

S5~ 
E.iP: 
i Ct 

' . ~ , 

.. 
-----+--.. ~-.-~ .. ~ ..... _ ,,_ -~- ~- .. -. _:~¥ ---

ClofEC~f I) f' •..,t ,' 

----·-----"-

...,._. __ .,... ~-·"' - - ~-

~' (, i-CJ· 
• ~ ""' t-.... f' ··: I ' "I 

. D 't~lv~OS · ... , 
-----""'-"-·-:~~o 1\I"'! :l I . -- ---·--- - ,,_ ....... - . :.;'~ ;;. -

--~--Si r_E£!_ .. ____ OF 

l . . f-, ·.~.,, 
·~· _ ... _ ..... -----. ........ 

I /t C. -•C .· .. ~~-:-~--
ENG!NHR ·( •. :. , ''/ ~-.... 

t """ f • ,,... <t-
0 

,,... "JO " I / .; ... ~:,~ ) /' 

, TOlcl!ANCE UNLESS OTHERWISf~F~;;- • 

C1f (lA I AMEC CC;R. 

, HEAK SHAIO' EDGES Fl!AC rt ON~ ·~ _ . 
PQRA 1 r0~ 

COJF'OIATtON 

J4 S MlDOlEFIEl D JI() 4.D 

M-OUNTAiN VIEW CALIFORNIA 

ANO OFBUU ">ft:!Y.A~!: ~-
00 NOT SCAlE 

1·---T---·--------·-----
--- -:---A_,.,._G_LE_s_+ ___ _:_:__ D ! SCALE: -----

.... ..._ .. __ .. ,_ ... -...... -~····--- ... ~--
_____ .J.. 

VERSION 

1
1 -9 1' -11 ~----,---------.-----..--
,__ ---I..----1~-.,.._7__;· ---6 J - S '. -- 4 , - l I - 2 I • l i -1 ~ -0 

b;Ar~ l 
~· 

.a.SK 

S"F-<OBE 
~')UT .. _, !J"'.7'" 

3G 

TP5 
C)'"".'" R:J6S 

• 

SILL OF MATERIAL 
. r-·---···--.--..,. ----

1 ff M I OA1AMF(' PAIT NO. 
~~--~~~·------~~~~~~~~­----

R-S5 
470 
Yi. ,:-1 

-pc.., 
c:...-;:;c K 

R58 
lK 

~57 
\00 

~~~~~~~~-_j 
i 

. , 



I 
I 
i 
l . 
I 

I 
! 

Q2. 
ZN 1304 

R5 
iOK 

Q"3 
2Nl"~G4 

R~ 
Z.2K 

> 
uJ 
_J 

r + 

R\4 
l5K 

II.. I ("\TES .. . ... ._, . 

Q4 
IK 

At...L- ~EStSTORS. * W, ~LL R6$·;$T~ ... VA.LUE.S ~i<e 
1"-l OHM,$ , CA ~At .. ~.~ C"i'·: \It L ... t 5:':. · •N "-'\ rC i?'C I= ,Q. C: ... w 5'· 
t_' l'.,j t .. E ~.s j'T~f.st w;ss. . SPE. ~-, ~·~, f~·o·, " 

, : ;:.. ' ~i~alfttl!l 1. • ,f· , ' 

a.· ALL OIDOG<i Ate& 1YPE JNZ?O .ONLJ~$0THC.RW~SE 
5PE.Ct~teD' ~ . · ~:,· 

3t SHADEQ 'TRAN·~s.TOR5 Al<:ti lN NORMAL- "QN'· STA~E 

4. c0 ANO' C7 OEP6·NoI··· ON LOW 1APE SPE.Sb v\..' 
ANO HIGH '7APE .SPEED VH AS FOL..L.OWS: 
GHOO$E c" TME NEAR:EST e I A 10°/~ SER1E:.S VAL..Ue..To 

, G l;4 ::. . • ; ~ S M I C RO FA;< A 0~ 
\IH 

C.N005E C7 Tt1& ~15~RE:ST E·l A to•/o S~iES VA\....UE T"O 
. c . · ·. ·. v.,.. -a.a.vi..: 

L. i:: t.2.S .. Cb 
. Vi. 

c r. ANO C7 BOTH :t io~Q UNiTS; v\-4 1'_NO v.._ "'Re. IN 
;Nc~E.S PGR ·sECONO.. ..., . ·.' · 

• 

II' 
; 

I :~ c.-; 
-~404 

R\B 
2.'2.K 

R2..J 
l5f, 

?~~y 
l 

5'. TM& c1~yrr BOARD HAS PRO\/f$lONS FOR CR71 R3e, R4i .. 
NOT ·J·~SO ,N.THtS f.'~SEMBLY: . 

.... l 

... 

j: 

! 

" 

! 

·''f 
I 

; 
! ' .. 

,.. .. --/ 

' . 

J<<..-1 
IOI"-

• 

' • 



I I 

..__-+--...... --1-------4t----.---~...--.r--1"------t--------:-------------i-----.---r----~..----;-----.-------,-~-----""11~-7z<0 c::,:,.1i\/()~.j 

I 

;. 

. , 
; 

t - ·o;:r 
i 
\ 

~. 

i 

Q0 
?N1~4 

CS' 
.oo 

r-·-1t-· 
------~~+------....-~\/\/\Iv 

@). 
TP4 
DE.LAY-

:.('.4'2. 
!i·< 

t '·~'~ 
2N4C.d. 

c12 
100 

pf: 

• 

I 
Ii 

\ 
' r 

l 
I . ·r 

1 
I . 
l 

·- - - ·---------------------------------·.__;-~-

• 

.JZ54 

'r< 

.... 

' 

..... 
-C!O 

10 t.&.t ·1-z.v' · 

.• 

l I 1 

' 
I 

j· ; . r-
f 
i 

' I. 
t 

I · t; 
~-. 

1 
f .. _ ..... '· /'~ 



3 

NOTES t-
'.) 

~ 0.. 
l. 14"2. IS A CURRENT 5EN51T\VE RELAY AND IS NC1T ~ 

IN"TER.0-lANGi=ABLE WliH Kl . t: 
I-

2. ALL RESISTOR. VALUES Al<E IN OHMS, CAPACITOR ~ 
VALUES IN MICROFARADS,VNLESS OTH61Z..WISE LU 
SP6ClFl~D. 

ell 

~ 
3. CATALOG N.Q. IOG.SO-X LU 

ai 

ISSUE 02 

3K !OW 

4 !:> 

z > > 0 Q ~ ~ 
+ I 

9 

CR5 
IN379SA 

2.4V 

Rl"2 
IK 

t.BK 

!30 
sov 

CR'O 
IN7C.2 

G>V 

15 

co BRAKES 

!
~--~-~------------~~~~---~~-~~ 

-j fOl, G._; 
I~ 

IC. 

KZ. 

6 

1<2. 

10~ 

10 

\!" 

~! 72 I 1 RZ! 
C2. ~, .82. 

4~ 2;fi"305 _, --~ 

HIGH 5PEC:D 
ADJUST 

QI 
2N1004 

C3 
;33 

i 
) 
I 
\ 

OK i 
LOWSPEE'P 
.A.DJ UST 

R9 
IOI( 

Q3 
2N1'-7IA 

R4 
47 

Rl8 
ISOK. 

15 

l<P ·14 

HI Kl LO 

OVER.SPEED 

RI".) 
5EE" 
TABLE 

SELECTION TABLE FtlR. Rl:.SIS\OR VAUJES FOR VARIOOS SFtECS 

TAPE SPEEO(lPS) RE'OISTOR VALUES IN Kl\..01-!MS 

A B SPEED O\IERSPE£D 
RANGE RANG>E SELECT SN='TY 
~e Ncri"E SEE NOTE HIGl-I LOW 

RI<; Rl7 Rl9 

.65 - 2.1 1.s - 4.z I I 1'5 
1.9 -3.25 3. S -G.5 I I 2"2 

2.75- ~.7 5.5 - 9.4 I I 27 
4.15- G.05 8.3 - 12.1 I I 3"3 

4.7 - 7.2 2!.A-14.4 I I 39 
7.0 -10.£. 14.o-20.A. I 15 47 
8.5 -12.1 17.0-24.Z I IS sc;, 
10.'2- 14.G. a:J.4 -29.z I 15 '-8 
12.e-17.e \25.'- -ss.c; Z7 27 ez 
15.4- 21.7 ~e-~.4 27 27 100 

10.«.-26,0 01.z- 45 27 47 l'Z.0 

23.0 - '30.Q 27 41 )50 

NOTE : USE'""'' COLUMN Wl-IEN HIGHEST TAPE spero IS ATOR 6ElOW 5::) IP$ 
use "B" COLUMN WHEN HIGHEST TAPE $PE.ED IS ABOVE. "30 IP$ 

E')(AMPLE: 
ROI< SPEEDS OF 3 AND "30 IPS 

a. 'A"" COLUMN WOULD ElE U5ED 
b- SPEED RANG!: OF 2.15- 4.7 (LOW e,peeo) AND 23-0-"30.0(HIGH s~i?J 

APPLIE:S 

~: ~~f~~~~~~~~~;72~~ll'3=27K 

CAPSTAN SERVO 
CAT. NO. 10650-0 
FIGURE 7-17, 



D 2 D 2 a .. ,., .. 
SPARE PARTS LIST 

DESCRIPTION OF LISTS 

A. MINIMAL SPARE PARTS FOR OPERATION OF D2020. INCLUDES REPLACEMENTS FOR 
SHORT LIFE ITEMS (LESS THAN 2000 HOURS) AND FUSES. 

B. NORMAL SPARES COMPLEMENT, INCLUDING PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ITEMS FOR 
4000 HOURS OF OPERATION AND LOW-COST COMPONENTS WHICH ARE NOT ORDINARILY 
AVAILABLE "OFF THE SHELF. 11 THIS LIST INCLUDES ALL ITEMS IN THE 11A11 LIST. 

C. UNIT REPLACEMENT SPARES, EXCLUDING HIGH COST UNITS (SEE LIST 11 E11
). 

D. SPARE COMPONENTS FOR ORGANIZATIONS WHICH PLAN TO DO DETAILED MAINTENANCE 
AND ASSEMBLY REBUILDING. 

E. UNIT REPLACEMENT SPARES WHICH HAVE HIGH UNIT COST OR WHICH ARE NOT 
REQUIRED UNTIL 16000 HOURS OF OPERATION. 

NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, PLEASE SUPPLY THE SERIAL NUMBER OF THE 
TAPE TRANSPORT IN THE SYSTEM OR THE SERIAL NUMBERS OF THE 
INDIVIDUAL CATALOG ITEMS. 

-01 8-1 



I 
0 

00 
I 

N 

I 

LIST A 

DASH PART DES CR I PTI ON 
VERSIONS NUMBER(S) 

CAT. NO. 10000 TAPE TRANSPORT 

-0 THRU -8 00004-00 l;'' MOTOR, VACUUM, LAMB IS-14894 
-0 THRU -8 ooo l o-oo4·k BEARING, PINCHROLLER, MPB55632FCZZELG-20 
-0 THRU -8 00057-007 FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, QUICK BLOW, BUSS AGC3A 
-0 THRU -8 00057-016 FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX3A 
-0 THRU -8 00057-018 FUSE, 3AG, 4 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX4A 
-0 THRU -8 00060-004 LUG, SOLDERLESS, SLEEVE 
-0 THRU -8 00096-00 l •k BELT, CAPSTAN DRIVE, 1/211 x 3011 

-0 THRU -8 00 l 09-0051'' BRUSH, VACUUM MOTOR, LAMB 
-0 THRU -8 10091-0 COVER, VACUUM CHAMBER 
-0 THRU -8 l 0 l 36-0;', PINCHROLLER 

CAT. NO. 10270-0 PHOTOS EN SE 

-0 00048-00 l ,., LAMP, CHICAGO MINIATURE CM8-428 

CAT. NO. 10330 DATA ELECTRONICS POWER SUPPLY 

-0 THRU -2 00057-011 FUSE, 3AG, 1/2 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDL l/2A 

CAT. NO. 10460 CARD CAGE, DATA SWITCHER 

-0 THRU -3 00057-011 FUSE, 3AG, 1/2 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDL l/2A 

CAT. NO. 10493 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

ALL 00057-019 FUSE, 3AG, 10 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDLlOA 

CAT. NO. 10500 CONTROL SWITCHER 

-0,-1 00057-011 FUSE, 3AG, 1/2 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDL l/2A 

* PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ITEM 

QUANTITY 

l/TRANSPORT 
4/TRANSPORT 
1 BOX/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
2/TRANSPORT 
l/TRANSPORT 
2/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 
2/TRANSPORT 

1 /TRANS PO RT 

l BOX/SYSTEM 

l BOX/SYSTEM 

l BOX/SYSTEM 

1 BOX/SYSTEM 

(./') 

-0 
l:=-
;:;:c 
(Tl 

-0 
l:=-
:::0 
-I 
(./') 

r -
(./') 

-I 

~ 
@] 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
liiJ 
(ij) 

• ti 

• ' . ._ Q 

• • 
Ill Q 



I 
0 

(X) 
I 

\./.) 

DASH PART 
VERSIONS NUMBER(S) 

CAT. NO. 10800 TAPE TRANSPORT 

-0 THRU -8 00004-00 l•k 
-0 THRU -8 000 l 0-004;\-
-0 THRU -8 00057-007 
-0 THRU -8 00057-016 
-0 THRU -8 00057-018 
-0 THRU -8 

I 
00060-004 

I 
-0 THRU -8 00096-00 ];'• 
-0 THRU -8 00109-005·k 
-0 THRU -8 10091-0 
-0 THRU -8 10136-Q;', 

* PREVENTIVE MAINTENACE ITEM 

LIST A 

DES CR I PTI ON 

MOTOR, VACUUM, LAMB IS-14894 
BEARING, PINCHROLLER, MPB55632FCZZELG-20 
FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, QUICK BLOW, BUSS AGC3A 
FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX3A 
FUSE, 3AG, 4 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX4A 
LUG, SOLDERLESS, SLEEVE 
BELT, CAPSTAN DRIVE, 1/211 x 30 11 

BRUSH, VACUUM MOTOR, LAMB 
COVER, VACUUM CHAMBER 
PI NCHROLLER 

QUANTITY (/) 

-0 
)> 
;::o 
m 

-0 
)> 

l/TRANSPORT 
4/TRANSPORT 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 

;::o 
-i 
(/) 

r -
(/) 

-i 

l BOX/SYSTEM 
2/TRANSPORT 

I l/TRANSPORT 
2/TRANSPORT 
1/SYSTEM 
2/TRANSPORT 

~ 
@] 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
liiJ 
(ij) 

• II 

• ~ . 
... Q 

• • Ill Q 



I 
0 DASH 

VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

'ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

PART 
NUMBER(S) 

10000 TAPE TRANSPORT 

00004-00 l;', 
00008-001 
000 l 0-004;', 
00012-002 
00019-003 
00019-005 
00019-011 
00019-012 
00020-001 
00033-004 
00034-001 
00034-002 
00055-001 
00055-002 
00057-007 
00057-016 
00057-018 
00060-004 
00071-001 
00076-002 
00096-001;', 
00109-005;•, 
10068-0 
i0078-0 
10091-0 
l 0 l 36-0;', 
10141-0 

LIST B 

DESCRIPTION 

MOTOR, VACUUM, LAMB IS-14894 
SILICON CONTROLLED RECTIFIER, TRANSITRON TCR-23 
BEARING, PINCHROLLER & ROTARY GUIDE 
TRANSISTOR,MOTOROLA 2Nl545 
DIODE, SILICON, GEIN3569 
DIODE, SILICON, RCA 40108 
DIODE, SILICON, 1Nl221 
DIODE, SILICON, RCA 40111 
DI ODE, ZENER, IN 1593 
CAPACITOR, lOOµf, 50V, SPRAGUE 41D D31317 
CAPACITOR, 1200µf, 40VDC, SPRAGUE 32D3121T 
CAPACITOR, 4300µf, 40VDC, SPRAGUE 32D3127T 
RELAY, 24VDC, 4PDT, ALLIED Tl54CC-CC24VDC 
RELAY, 24VDC, 3PDT, POTTER & BRUMFIELD KA14D 
FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, QUICK BLO, BUSS AGC3A 
FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX3A 
FUSE, 3AG, 5 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX5A 
LUG, SOLDERLESS, SLEEVE 
RESISTOR, VARIABLE, lOKQ, BOURNS 3067P-l-103 
CAPACITOR, MOTOR, 2.5µf, BODINE N-1896 
BELT, CAPSTAN DRIVE, 1/211 x 3011 

BRUSH, VACUUM MOTOR, LAMB 
SPRING, DRAG BRAKE 
SOLENOiD, VACUUM 
COVER, VACUUM CHAMBER 
PI NCHROLLER 
SHAFT, PINCHROLLER 

CAT. NO. 10175 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

ALL 
ALL 

* PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ITEM 

QUANTITY 

2/TRANSPORT 
2/SYSTEM 
12/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
4/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
2/TRANSPORT 
4/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
4/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 

l 4/SYSTEM 
I 2/SYSTEM 

(,/) .,, 
)> 
:::0 
m 
.,, 
)> 
:::0 
-f 
(,/) 

I 

(,/) 

-f 

I II 

• :a II 
.... Q . ,. 
• Q 



Li ST B 

~ I DASH PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 0 
(/) 

-0 

NUMBER(S) VERSIONS )> 
@] ;o 

rn 

CAT. NO. 10235 DUAL DENSITY WRITE CARD -0 ~ )> 

ALL 00071-003 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 20KQ, BOURNS 3068P-l-503 l/SYSTEM 
;o 

~ -i 
(/) 

CAT. NO. 10239 DUAL DENSITY READ, SWITCHER 
r ~ 
(/) 

-7 ONLY 00033-015 CAPACITOR, l25µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-1611 l/SYSTEM 
-i ~ 

-2 ONLY 00033-019 CAPACITOR, 600µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2210 l/SYSTEM 
(ij] 

-1 ONLY 

I 
00033-020 CAPACITOR, l200µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-23il 

I 
1/SYSTEM 

-0 ONLY 00033-021 CAPAC I TOR, 1500µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2410 l/SYSTEM fill 
ALL 00071-001 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, lOKQ, BOURNS 3067P-1-l03 l/SYSTEM 
-1 ONLY 00076-003 CAPAC I TOR, .027µf, lOOVAC, ELECTRON Ml-273 l/SYSTEM 
-2 ONLY 00076-004 CAPACITOR, . 056µf' lOOVAC, ELECTRON Ml-563 l/SYSTEM 
-i ONLY 00076-005 CAPACITOR, .082µf, lOOVAC, ELECTRON Ml-823 1/SYSTEM 
-0 ONLY 00076-006 CAPACITOR, . 12µ f' lOOVAC, ELECTRON Ml-124 l/SYSTEM 
ALL 10483-0 TRANSISTOR, SELECTED 2N112l 2/SYSTEM 

00 
I CAT. NO. 10240 DUAL DENSITY READ CARD \J1 

-7 ONLY 00033-015 CAPAC I TOR, l25µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-1611 I l/SYSTEM 
-2 ONLY 00033-019 CAPACITOR, 600µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2210 1/SYSTEM 
-1 ONLY 00033-020 CAPAC I TOR, l200µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2311 l/SYSTEM 
-0 ONLY 00033-021 CAPACITOR, l500µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2410 l/SYSTEM 
ALL 00071-003 RESISTOR_, VA_RIABLE, 20Kn, BOURNS 3067P-1-203 l/SYSTEM 
-1 ONLY 00076-003 CAPACITOR, .027µf, lOOV, ELECTRON Ml-273 l/SYSTEM 
-2 ONLY 00076-004 CAPACITOR, .056µf, lOOV, ELECTRON Ml-563 l/SYSTEM 
-1 ONLY 00076-005 CAPACITOR, .082µf, lOOV, ELECTRON Ml-823 l/SYSTEM 
-0 ONLY 00076-006 CAPACITOR, 0. l2µf, lOOV, ELECTRON Ml-124 1/SYSTEM 

CAT. NO. 10255 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 
II 

ALL 00048-002 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E.#44 4/SYSTEM Q 

ALL 00055-003 RELAY, LATCHING, POTTER & BRUMFlELD KA4D-24VDC 1/SYSTEM II 
ALL 00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 l/SYSTEM ~ 

,. 
... a 
II • Ill a 



I 
0 

00 
I 

(j\ 

LIST B 

DASH PART DES CR I PTI ON 
VERSIONS NUMBER(S) 

CAT. NO. 10270 PHOTOSENSE 

ALL 00009-001 PHOTODIODE, Tl H-38 
ALL 00048-00 l~- LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, CHICAGO MIN CM8-428 
ALL 00071-002 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 50KO, ALLEN BRADLEY FW 

CAT. NO. 10305 READ CONTROL CARD 

ALL 00071-003 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 20KO, BOURNS, 3067P-l-203 
-5 THRU -9 
ONLY 00071-004 RES I STCR, VARIABLE, SOKO, BOURNS, 3068P-l-503 

CAT. NO. 10310 LOW DENSITY READ CARD 

-7 ONLY 00033-015 CAPACITOR, 125µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS, BL-1611 
-2 ONLY 00033-019 CAPACITOR, 600µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS, BL-2210 
-1 ONLY 00033-020 CAPACITOR, 1200µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS, BL-2311 
-0 ONLY 00033-021 CAPACITOR, 1500µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS, BL-2410 

CAT. NO. 10330 POWER SUPPLY,DATA ELECTRONICS 

ALL 00034-003 CAPACITOR, 5400µf, 20V, SPRAGUE 32D3081T 

CAT. NO. 10340 POWER REGULATOR, DATA ELECTRONICS 

ALL 00020-006 DIODE, ZENER, 9.8V, TRANSITRON EVRlOB 
ALL 00048-004 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, lOV, G.E. #344 
ALL 00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

CAT. NO. 10370 FILE PROTECT 

ALL 00074-002 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, MISCROSWITCH, 11 SM l 
ALL 10377-0 SOLENOID 

CAT. NO. 10390 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

ALL 00048-002 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E. #44 
ALL 00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

* PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ITEM 

QUANTITY (./) 

iJ 
)::> 
:::c 
rn 

iJ 
)::> 

l/SYSTEM :::c 
-I 

4/TRANSPORT 
(/') 

l/SYSTEM r--
(./) 

-I 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

4/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 

• @] 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
liiJ 
fil1 

• II 

• :a • 
... Q 

• • Ill Q 



I 
0 

(X) 
I 

-.....J 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

-7 ONLY 
-2 ONLY 
-1 ONLY 
-0 ONLY 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

10391 

10396 

10436 

10438 

10442 

10460 

10474 

LiST B 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00048-002 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E.#44 
00055-003 RELAY, LATCHING, POTTER & BRUMFIELD KA140-24VDC 
00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00048-002 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E. #44 
00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

READ CARD, TRIPLE DENS ITV 

00033-015 CAPACITOR, 125µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-1611 
00033-019 CAPACITOR, 600µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2210 
00033-020 CAPACITOR, 1200µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2311 
00033-021 CAPAC I TOR, 1500µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2410 
00071-003 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 20KQ, BOURNS, 3067P-1-203 
00071-006 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 5KQ, BOURNS, 3067P-l-502 

WRITE CARD, TRIPLE DENSITY 

00071-005 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 1 OOKQ, BOURNS, 3067P-J-101 

READ CONTROL CARD, TRIPLE DENSITY 

00071-004 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 50KQ, BOURNS, 3068P-l-503 

CARD CAGE, DATA SWITCHER 

00034-003 CAPACITOR, 5400µf, 20V, SPRAGUE 32D3081T 
00057-011 FUSE, 1/2A, 3AG, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDL l/2A 

WRITE SELECT CARD 

00071-003 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 20KQ, BOURNS, 3067P-1-203 

QUANTITY 

4/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

4/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 
1 BOX/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

(/') • -0 
J> 
::::0 @] rn 

-0 

~ J> 
::::0 
-I '{] 
I 

~ (/') 

-I 

~ 
!iiJ 
lfl1 

• II 

• :ti • 
... Q 

I IU 
Ill Q 



I 
0 

00 
I 

00 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

-7 ONLY 
-2 ONLY 
-1 ONLY 
-0 ONLY 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
/\I I 
ML.L. 

ALL 

LIST B 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

10476 READ CLAMP CARD 

00071-003 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 20KQ, BOURNS, 3067P-1-203 
10483-1 TRANSISTOR, SELECTED, 2N 1121 
10483-2 TRANSISTOR, SELECTED, 2Nl121 
10483-3 TRANSISTOR, SELECTED, 2Nl121 

10493 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00048-002 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E.#44 
00055-004 RELAY, COMAR TYPE W, 3 FORM C, 24VDC 
00055-005 RELAY, COMAR TYPE W, 2 FORM C, 115VAC 
00057-019 FUSE, lOA, 3AG, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDLlOA 
00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

10495 READ CARD, TRIPLE DENSITY, SWITCHER 

00033-015 CAPACITOR, 125µ f, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-1611 
00033-019 CAPACITOR, 600µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2210 
00033-020 CAPACITOR, 1200µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2310 
00033-021 CAPACITOR, 1500µf, 3VDC, GENERAL INSTRUMENTS BL-2410 
00071-006 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 5KQ, BOURNS, 3067P-l-502 

10497 WRITE CARD, TRIPLE DENSITY, SWITCHER 

00071-005 RESISTOR, VARIABLE, lOOKQ, BOURNS, 3067P-1- l 01 

10500 CONTROL SWITCHER 

00034-003 CAPACITOR, 5400µf, 20V, SPRAGUE, 32D3081T 
00057-011 FUSE, 3AG, l/2A, SLO-BLO, BUSS, MDL 1/2A 

10510 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00048-002 LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E.#44 
00055-003 RELAY, LATCHING, POTTER & BRUMFIELD~ KA14D-24VDC 
00074-001 SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

QUANTITY 

l/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 

4/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
1 BOX/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

4/SYSTEM 
i/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

(/') • -0 
)> @] :::0 
rn 

-0 ~ )> 
:::0 SJ -I 

r ~ 
(/') 

-I 

~ 
lii1 
(ij) 

• II 

• :ti • 
.... a 
• • 
111 a 



I 
0 

00 
I 

\..0 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

PART 
NUMBER(S) 

LiST B 

DESCRIPTION 

CAT. NO. 10554 OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

00048-002 
00055-004 
00074-001 

LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 6V, G.E.#44 
RELAY, COMAR TYPE W, 3 FORM C, 24VDC 
SWITCH, SNAP, SPOT, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

CAT. NO. 10800 TAPE TRANSPORT, Boo BPI 

I 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

I 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

00004-00 ];'• 
00008-001 
ooo 1 o-oo4·A­
ooo 12-002 
00019-003 
00019-005 
00019-011 
00019-012 
0002.0-001 
00033-004 
00034-001 
00034-002 
00055-001 
00055-002 
00057-007 
00057-016 
00057-018 
00060-004 
00071-001 
00076-002 
00096-00 ];'> 

00109-005·k 
10068-0 
10078-0 
10091-0 
10136-0~'> 
10141-0 

~ PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ITEM 

MOTOR, VACUUM, LAMB IS-14894 
SILICON CONTROLLED RECTIFIER, TRANSITRON TCR-23 
BEARING, PINCHROLLER & ROTARY GUIDE 
TRANSISTOR, MOTOROLA 2N1545 
DIODE, SILICON, GEIN3569 
DIODE, SiliCON, RCA 40i08 
DIODE, SILICON, IN1221 
DIODE, SILICON, RCA 40111 
DI ODE, ZENER, IN 1593 
CAPACITOR, lOOµf, 50V, SPRAGUE 41D 031317 
CAPACITOR, 1200µf, 40VDC, SPRAGUE 32D3121T 
CAPACITOR, 4300µf, 40VDC, SPRAGUE 32D3127T 
RELAY, 24VDC, 4PDT, ALLIED T154CC-CC24VDC 
RELAY, 24VDC, 3PDT, POTTER & BRUMFIELD KA14D 
FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, QUICK BLO, BUSS AGC3A 
FUSE, 3AG, 3 AMP, SLO-BLO, BUSS MDX3A 
FUSE, 3AG, 5 AMP, SLO~BLO, BUSS MDX5A 
LUG, SOLDERLESS, SLEEVE 
RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 10KQ, BOURNS 3067P-1-103 
CAPACITOR, MOTOR, 2.5µf, BODINE N-1896 
BELT, CAPSTAN DRIVE, 1/211 x 3011 

BRUSH, VACUUM MOTOR, LAMB 
SPRING, DRAG BRAKE 
SOLENOID, VACUUM 
COVER, VACUUM CHAMBER 
PI NCH ROLLER 
SHAFT, PINCHROLLER 

QUANTITY 

4/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

2/TRANSPORT 
2/SYSTEM 
12/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
i/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l BOX/SYSTEM 
1 BOX/SYSTEM 
1 BOX/SYSTEM 
4/TRANSPORT 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
2/TRANSPORT 
4/TRANSPORT 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
4/TRANSPORT 
1/SYSTEM 

(/) 

IJ 
)> 
:::0 
rn 

IJ 
)> 
:::0 
-f 

r 
(/) 

-f 

• II 

• ~ II 
... Q 

• II 
• Q 



I 
0 

00 
I -0 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. iOOOO 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
-0,-1,-2,-6 
ONLY 
-3,-4,-5;-]; 
-8 ONLY 
-0,-1,-2,-3, 
-6,-7 ONLY 
-4,-5,-8 ONLY 
-0 THRU -8 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 10234 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 10235 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 10239 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. i0240 

-0/9 

LIST C 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

10043-0 ROTARY GUIDE ASSEMBLY 
10051-0 REEL MOTOR 
10059-1 BRAKE COIL ASSEMBLY 
10063-0 BRAKE ROTOR, SUPPLY 
10063-1 BRAKE ROTOR, TAKEUP 
10072-0 SHIM, TURNTABLE, . 017 TH I CK 
10072-1 SH IM, TURNTABLE, . 032 TH I CK 
10072-2 SHIM, TURNTABLE,.064 THICK 
10073-0 DRAG BRAKE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

10101-0 MOTOR, CAPSTAN, BODINE B7338 

10107-0 M:>TOR, CAPSTAN, BODINE B7306 

101]5-0 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY 
10115-1 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY 
10156-0 TRANSFORMER, 117VAC to 41 VAC CT@3A 
10220-0 HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY, SUPPLY 
10220-1 HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY, TAKEUP 

DUAL DENSITY WRITE CARD, SWITCHER 

10234-0/9 DUAL DENS I TY WRITE CARD, SWITCHER 

DUAL DENSITY WRITE CARD 

10235-0/9 ' DUAL DENSITY WRITE CARD 

DUAL DENSITY READ CARD, SWITCHER 

10239-0/9 DUAL DENSITY READ CARD, SWITCHER 

DUAL DENSiTY READ CARD 

10240-0/9 DUAL DENSITY READ CARD 

QUANTITY 

1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
6/SYSTEM 
6/SYSTEM 
6/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

(/') ~ -0 
)> 
::::u @] rn 

-0 

~ )> 
::::u 
-I 

~ r 

~ (/') 

-I 

~ 
liiJ 
(fl) 

• II 

• ~ . 
... Q 

• • 
• II 



I 
0 

00 
I 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 10244 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10265 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10270 

-0 
-0 

CAT. NO. 10300 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10305 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 10310 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 10315 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10320 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10330 

-0 THRU -2 

CAT. NO. 10340 

-0 

LI ST C 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

RUNNING TIME METER 

00119-001 METER, RUNNING TIME, HAYDEN ED71 

RACK FAN ASSEMBLY 

00004-004 FAN ASSEMBLY, ROTRON GOLD SEAL MUFFIN 

PHOTOSENSE 

10274-o AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 
10275-0 SENSING HEAD ASSEMBLY 

WRITE CONTROL CARD 

10300-0 I WRITE CONTROL CARD 

READ CONTROL CARD 

10305-0/9 READ CONTROL CARD 

LOW DENSITY READ CARD 

10310-0/9 LOW DENSITY READ CARD 

LOW DENSITY WRITE CARD 

10315-0 LOW DENSITY WRITE CARD 

EXTENDER CARD, DATA ELECTRONICS 

10320-0 EXTENDER CARD 

POWER SUPPLY, DATA ELECTRONICS 

00099-001 TRANSFORMER, 117VAC to 12.6V@ 7A, MERIT P-2963 

POWER REGULATOR 

10340-0 POWER REGULATOR 

QUANTITY 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

(/} • -0 
)> @) :::0 
rn 

-0 ~ )> 
:::0 

~ -f 

r ~ 
(/} 

-f 

~ 
[ij] 

fill 

• II 

• ' . .... Q . .. 
• Q 



I 
0 

00 
I -N 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 10370 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10436 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 10438 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 10442 

-0/3 

CAT. NO. 10444 

-o 

CAT. NO. 10460 

-0 THRU -3 

CAT. NO. 10472 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10474 

-0 

CAT. NO. 10476 

-o 

CAT. NO. 10478 

-0 

LIST C 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

FILE PROTECT 

10370-0 FILE PROTECT ASSEMBLY 

TRIPLE DENSITY READ CARD 

10436-0/9 TRIPLE DENSITY READ CARD 

TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CARD 

10438-0/9 TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CARD 

TRIPLE DENSITY READ CONTROL CARD 

10442-0/3 TRIPLE DENSITY READ CONTROL CARD 

TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CONTROL CARD 

10444-o TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CONTROL CARD 

CARD CAGE, DATA SWITCHER 

00099-001 TRANSFORMER, ll7VAC to 12.6VAC (@ 7A, MERIT P-2963 

SWITCHER CONTROL CARD 

10472-0 SWITCHER CONTROL CARD 

SWITCHER WRITE SELECT CARD 

10474-o SWITCHER WRITE SELECT CARD 

SWITCHER READ CLAMP CARD 

10476-0 SWITCHER READ CLAMP CARD 

SWITCHER READ SELECT CARD 

10478-o SWITCHER READ SELECT CARD 

QUANTITY 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

(/) ~ 
-0 
)> @1 :;:o 
rn 

-0 ~ 
)> 
:;:o 

~ -I 

r ~ -
(/) 

-I 

~ 
liil 
(ij) 

• II 

• ' . ... Q 

• • 
• Q 



LI ST c 
~ I DASH PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY (/) 

0 

VERSIONS NUMBER(S) 
""'O 
)> @1 ::::0 
rn 

CAT. NO. i0480 SWTiCHER EXTENDER CARD ""'O ~ )> 

-0 10480-0 SWITCHER EXTENDER CARD l/SYSTEM 
::::0 SJ -I 

I ~ -
10495 TRIPLE DENSITY READ CARD, SWITCHER CAT. NO. (/) 

-I 

~ -0/9 10495-0/9 TRIPLE DENSITY READ CARD, SWITCHER l/SYSTEM 

CAT. NO. 10497 TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CARD, SWITCHER liil 

-0/9 10497-0/9 TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CARD, SWITCHER l/SYSTEM (ij) 

CAT. NO. 10800 TAPE TRANSPORT, 800 BPI 

ALL 10043-0 ROTARY GUIDE ASSEMBLY l/SYSTEM 
ALL 10051-0 REEL MOTOR l/SYSTEM 
ALL 10059-1 BRAKE COIL ASSEMBLY l/SYSTEM 

CX> ALL 10063-0 BRAKE ROTOR, SUPPLY l/SYSTEM 
I 

w ALL 10063-1 BRAKE ROTOR, TAKEUP l/SYSTEM 
ALL 10072-0 SH IM, TURNTABLE, . 017 TH I CK 6/SYSTEM 
ALL 10072-1 SH IM, TURNTABLE, . 032 TH I CK 6/SYSTEM 
ALL 10072-2 SHIM, TURNTABLE, .064 THICK 6/SYSTEM 
ALL 10073-0 DRAG BRAKE PLATE ASSEMBLY l/SYSTEM 
-0,-1,-2,-6 
ONLY 10101-0 CAPSTAN MOTOR, BODINE B7338 l/SYSTEM 
-3,-4,-5,-7, 
-8 ONLY 10107-0 CAPSTAN MOTOR, BODINE B7306 l/SYSTEM 
-0 THRU -8 10156-0 TRANSFORMER, ll7VAC to 41VAC CT@3A l/SYSTEM 
ALL 10220-0 HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY, SUPPLY l/SYSTEM 
ALL 10220-1 HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY, TAKEUP l/SYSTEM 
-0,-1,-2,-3, • II -6,-7 ONLY 10599-0 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY 1/SYSTEM • -4,-5,-8 • ONLY 10599-1 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY l/SYSTEM ~ 

.... Q 

Ill It 
Ill Q 



I 
0 

CX) 
I 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 

10000 

10175 

10200 

10255 

10390 

lf'l".201 
I V.JJ I 

LI ST D 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

00010-001 BEARING, CAPSTAN, NEW DEPARTURE 87013 
00092-001 TUBING, VACUUM, 1/411 ID, TYGON S22-l 
00114-001 SCOTCHLITE TAPE, 3M TYPE C 
10006-0 ELBOW, RUBBER 
10056-0 LINING, REEL BRAKE 
10060-0 SHIM, RUBBER, REEL BRAKE 
10062-0 SURFACE RING, DRAG BRAKE 
10064-0 PAD, DRAG BRAKE 
10085-0 PAD, VACUUM MOTOR MOUNTING 
10093-0 PAD, RUBBER, SURFACE RING MOUNTING 
10121-0 DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY, VACUUM SWITCH 
10127-0 CONTACT, FIXED, VACUUM SWITCH 
10128-0 CONTACT, MOVABLE, VACUUM SWITCH 
10151-0 PAWL, TRANSPORT LATCHING 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-001 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095-Fl 

TRANSPORT COVER DOOR 

00091-003 FASTENER, DOOR CATCH, NYLON BALL 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-001 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095~Fl 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-001 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095-Fl 
10516-0 SWITCH, ROTARY, 3P8T, OAK TYPE F 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-001 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095-Fl 
10516-1 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P8T, OAK TYPE F 

QUANTITY 

2/SYSTEM 
6 FEET/SYSTEM 
26 INCHES/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

2/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

(/) • ""C 
l> @] ::::0 
rn 

""C ~ l> 
:::0 

c::J -I 

I tJ -
(/) 

-I 

~ 
liil 
(Jl) 

I II 

• ' . ... Q 

• • 
Ill Q 



I 
0 

00 
I 

\.n 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 10396 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 10510 

ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 10554 

ALL 

CAT. NO. 10800 

ALL 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

LiST D 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-001 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095-Fl 
00080-003 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P3T, OAK, 238631-F2 
10516-1 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P8T, OAK TYPE F 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-003 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095-Fl 
10516-0 SWITCH, ROTARY, 3P8T, OAK TYPE F 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL 

00080-001 SWITCH, ROTARY, 1P4T, OAK, 228095-Fl 

TAPE TRANSPORT, 800 BPI 

00010-006 BEARINGS, CAPSTAN, DUPLEX PAIR, NEW DEPARTURE 
Z993L01-DTX-5C 

00092-001 TUBING, VACUUM, 1/411 ID, TYGON S22-1 
00114-00 l SCOTCHLI TE TAPE, 3M TYPE C 
10006-0 ELBOW, RUBBER 
10056-0 LINING, REEL BRAKE 
10060-0 SHIM, RUBBER, REEL BRAKE 
10062-0 SURFACE RING,DRAG BRAKE 
10064-o PAD, DRAG BRAKE 
10085-0 PAD, VACUUM MOTOR MOUNTING 
10093-0 PAD, RUBBER, SURFACE RING MOUNTING 
10121-0 DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY, VACUUM SWITCH 
10127-0 CONTACT, FIXED, VACUUM SWITCH 
10128-0 CONTACT, MOVABLE, VACUUM SWITCH 
10151-0 PAWL, TRANSPORT LATCHING 

QUANTITY 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1 PAIR/SYSTEM 
6 FEET/SYSTEM 
26 INCHES/SYSTEM. 
2/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
2/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 
4/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

(/') • IJ 
)> @) ;o 
rn 

IJ ~ )> 
;o SJ -I 

r ~ 
(/') 

-I 

~ 
liiJ 
fil) 

• D 
II :a ,. 
... Q 

• • Ill Q 



I 
0 

(X) 
I 

I 

DASH 
VERSIONS 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

CAT. NO. 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 

-0/9 

CAT. NO. 

ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

10000 

10400 

10402 

10420 

10430 

10440 

10800 

LI ST E 

PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER(S) 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

10037-0 GUIDE, FIXED 
10049-1 SUPPLY REEL ASSEMBLY 
10050-1 TAKEUP REEL ASSEMBLY 
10135-0 ACTUATOR, REVERSE 
10135-1 ACTUATOR, FORWARD 

HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, TRIPLE DENSITY 

10400-0/9 HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, TRIPLE DENSITY 

HEAD ASSEMBLY, READ ONLY, TRIPLE DENSITY 

10402-0/9 HEAD ASSEMBLY, READ ONLY, TRIPLE DENSITY 

HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, DUAL DENSITY 

10420-0/9 HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, DUAL DENSITY 

HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE ONLY, 200 BPI 

10430-0/9 HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE ONLY, 200 BPI 

HEAD ASSEMBLY, READ ONLY, DUAL DENSITY 

10440-0/9 HEAD ASSEMBLY, READ ONLY, DUAL DENSITY 

TAPE TRANSPORT, 800 BPI 

10037-0 GUIDE, FIXED 
10049-1 SUPPLY REEL ASSEMBLY 
10050-l TAKEUP REEL ASSEMBLY 
10135-0 ACTUATOR, REVERSE 
10135-1 ACTUATOR, FORWARD 

QUANTITY 

2/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

1/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

l/SYSTEM 

2/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 
l/SYSTEM 

(/) ~ ""tJ 
)> 

@) :::0 
rn 

""tJ ~ )> 
:::0 
-I ~ 
I 

~ (/) 

-I 

~ 
liiJ 
(ij) 

I II 

I II 
~ 
... Q 

I II 
Ill Q 



Q Ill 
RI • 
Q ... 

• t • Gl11 

~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
[!:i 

~ 
@) 

~ ...._____,. 

I-a::: 
0 
a... 
(f) 

z 
<( 
a::: 
I-

I.LI 
a... 
<( 
I-

.. 
m 
I 

=> 
a::: 
:c 
I-

0 
I 

0 
0 
0 
0 -
0 
:z 
. 

I-
<( 
u 

~ 
I.LI -> 
I-z 
0 
0::: 
LL. 

~ I ~· \\\ / ,~~ IV I &I"~ 
I-\?' ,\ Ii\\ I I I ' ~ VI, I . ~ a::: 

" ~"}=.;, o.l\\ /' // \ .~~1,~ I m~ 0 
a... 

v ' I I , , \ °"/ ' ' , ~ "' (f) 

<> C) / ~/ / Y' ,1 //lf~;:t~, \~ \1/ /c:g / ~ ~ z 
<( 

<;><>I I /' '' ,, '/' I a::: G I I ' I \ I ' .---+-7, ' I • ~ ~ ! . , ' ' I , t ' .. ~---_,, \X , I-
Cl) I ,6 , / C) ' ·<I ,,~,;,, -=-~: \./ © , "' I I I I I I \ ~... ...,_ ' CD v I.LI 
~ rt) // /

1 
' /

1 
I I \ '-~~:::::::.---=--"',;: I a... ~f ~\\ / I c/ I c + / / ' , '<:_::- I\ Ii\ I <( 

<!: ~ / <> I I;~ \ 1\ / j I-
2'" L - \ \ I / <> !-... <:S \ / \ I I'. " / 

~Jj//11~·~\\~, . <( 
N 
0 

~ ~r.{$61~ ~ ~ ~ , • e ~ \~ ~~ I.LI 
=> 
(f) 
ti) 

"' CD 
Q; D.: 
>- >-
I- I-



(./') 

(./') 

c 
rn 

0 
N 
)> 

50 

53 

VACUUM SWITCH 
WIRING 

TYPlCAL 8 PLACES 

'--,---1 
TYP 16 PLACES 

@,--/ 
~ 

TYP 8 PLACES 

CAPSTAN 
MOTOR 

ASSEMBLY 

10,000-0 
-I 32 
-2 

33 

-4 33 
-5 33 

32 
33 

CAPSTAN 
MOTOR 

PULLEY 

39 
40 

43 
451f 
451f 

PULLEY CAPSTAN TRANSPORT 
SET ASSEMBLY MOUNTING PLATE 

SCREW 

106 
105 

106 

34 
34 
34 
35 

i50 
151 

106 35 152 
34 148, 149 OR 150 :I 

105 34 150 
105 35 151 ,152 OR 1531f 

-9 SPECIAL, SEE ?ARTS LIST COVERING CAT. i0650 UC CA?STAN SERVO 

!If -6, -7, AND -8 COVER BROAD SPEED RANGES. DEPENDING ON THE SPECIFIC SPEED 
OF THE TRANSPORT, ITEM 45 {CAPSTAN MOTOR PULLEY) WILL VARY AND ONE OF 
SEVERAL TRANSPORT MOU~TING PLATES MAY BE USED. WHEN ORDERING PARTS, BE 
SURE TO SPECIFY THE SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR EQUIPMENT TO BE CERTAIN OF 
RECEIVING THE PROPER ITEMS. FOR 50 CPS A-C OPERATION, OTHER VARIATIONS MAY 
OCCUR-SEE PARTS LIST THE -9 VERSION IS USED FOR MULTI-SPEED MODIFICATION. 

=res 

TUBING CHART 

ROUTING INCHES 

VS6 TO VAC. UNIT 

VS7 TO L .L. HOLE 

VS2 TO SENSE HOLE 3-1/4 

V$4 TO SENSE HOLE 3-1/4 

VS7 lBACK)TO S.L. ELBOW 11-1/4 

VSI TO SENSE HOLE 3-112 

VS3 TO SENSE HOLE 3-112 

vsa {BACK) TO TEE 

TEE TO LOWER S.L. ELBOW I 9-3.14 I 
1vs5 TO TEE I 

7 
I 

VSS TO L.L HOLE I 5 I 
UPPER GUIDE ELBOW TO 

16-112 J 
LOWER GUIDE ELBOW TO I 6-112 J 

~ f 
VACUUM SWITCH DETAIL (TYP. 2 PLACES) 

TAPE TRANSPORT, REAR VIEW 

(J ~ )> 
-f 

@) 
z: 
0 ~ 
0 SJ 
0 

~ 0 
0 
I 

0 

~ -f 
:::r: 
::::0 liil c 
I (fl) \..0 

-f 
)> 
"'U 
rn 

-f 
::::0 
)> 
z: 
(./') 

"'U 
0 
::::0 
-f 

Ill II 
Ill 
:a • 
-.. Q 

• .. Ill Q 



CJ\T. NO. rnooo-o THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT • 8,. I 8. 

ITEM 
NO. 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

13 
13. 1 

13.2 

13.3 

13.4 

13.5 

13.7 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 

18. 1 

18.4 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10000 .. 0 
thru -8 

DESCRIPTION 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

10003-0 .STANDOFF, SPRING CLIP 
00046-014 .SPACER, THREADED 

10006-0 .ELBOW, VACUUM LINE 

10007-0 

10007-1 

10007-2 
10010-0 
10011-0 

10008-0 

10015-0 
10020-0 
10044-0 

. WASHER, SPEC I AL, PLASTIC, • 062 

.WASHER, SPECIAL, PLASTIC, .025 

.WASHER, SPECIAL, PLASTIC, .0125 

.MANIFOLD, TAPE TRANSPORT 

.GASKET, VACUUM MANIFOLD 

.NAMEPLATE 

.CAPSTAN, COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY 

. . PILATE, COVER 

.. PAD, SQUARE, COVER PLATE 
10048-0 .. PAD, ROUND, COVER PLATE 
00002-006 .. WASHER, PLAIN #6 

00003-003 .WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #6 

00091-002 .. FASTENER, PLUG, TINNERMAN P116-499-5-495 

10017-0 

10021-0 
10023-0 
10024-o 

10025-0 

100.27-0 

10043-0 

.PLUG, BUTTON, REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB (SEE NOTE) 

NOTE: ITEM 14, ABOVE, IS FOR USE IN MACHINES WITH 
STANDARD TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOBS. FOR 
MACHINES WHICH USE NARTB TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN 
KNOBS, SUBSTITUTE PART NO. 10017-1, PLUG 
BUTTON. WHEN ORDERING PARTS, BE SURE TO 
SPECIFY THE SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR EQUIPMENT 
TO BE CERTAIN OF RECEIVING THE PROPER ITEMS. 

. POST, INDEX 

.COVER, SWITCH HANDLE 

. COVER, HEAD 

.VACUUM CHAMBER ASSEMBLY 

.. BASE, VACUUM CHAMBER 

.. ROLLER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

12 

1 

6 

A/R 

A/R 

A/R 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 
2 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, 

ISSUE 02A 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

13.I 

18.1 (AS SHOWN) 
19.2 (MIRROR IMAGE) 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 13. 

18.4 
19.4 

18.5 
19.5 

BREAKDOWN OF I . 
ITEM 18 IS SHOW TE;MS 18 AND 19. 

ASSEMBLED N. ffEM 19 IS 
AS A MIRROR IMAGE. 



D •a• a 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,, , .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

18. 4. 1 

18.4.2 

18.4.3 
18. 4. i.,. 

18.5 

18.6 

18.7 

18.9 

18. 10 

18. 11 

18. 12 

18. 13 

18. 14 

18. 16 

18. 17 

18. 19 
18.20 

18.21 

19 

19.2 

19.4 

19. 4. 1 

19.4.2 

19.4.3 

19.4.4 

19.5 

19.6 

19.7 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

123456~ 

DESCRIPTION 

10029-0 . .ROLLER, GUIDE 

10030-0 ... SHAFT, GUIDE 

00010-004 . .BEARING, BALL (MPB S5632FCZZELG-20) 

00063-015 .. RING, RETAINING~ EXT. CRESCENT 

10031-0 .. END PLATE, VACUUM CHAMBER 

10032-0 

10037-0 

10039-0 

10045-0 

10046-o 

10047-0 

10133-0 

00114-001 

00003-002 

00006-002 

.. CLIP, OUTSIDE COVER 

.. GUIDE, FIXED 

.POST, BUFFER POCKET 

.. GASKET, SIDE PLATE 

. . CLIP, I NS I DE COVER 

.PLATE, SIDE, VACUUM CHAMBER 

.NIPPLE, THREADED 

.. TAPE, SCOTCHLITE, 1/2 WIDE, MMM TYPE 2, #234C 

.WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #4 

.WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK #4 

00021-018 .. SCREW, BINDING HD., SLOT DRIVE, 4-40 x 1/4 

00023-006 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET, HD. CAP, 4-40 x 3/8 

00024-004 .. SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, CUP PT., 4-40 x 1/8 

10025-1 

10027-1 

10043-0 

10029-0 

10030-0 

00010-004 

00063-015 

10031-0 

10032-0 

10037-0 

.VACUUM CHAMBER ASSEMBLY 

.BASE, VACUUM CHAMBER 

.ROLLER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

... ROLLER GUIDE 

. . SHAFT, GU I DE 

.BEARING, BALL (MPB S5632FCZZELG-20) 

.. RING, RETAINING, EXT. CRESCENT 

.END PLATE, VACUUM CHAMBER 

.CLIP, OUTSIDE COVER 

.GUIDE, FIXED 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

A/R 

1 

8 

8 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

I 

1 

1 



D • 0 • 0 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

19.9 

19. 11 

19. 12 

19. 13 

19. 14 

19. 15 

19. 16 

19. 17 

19. 19 

19.20 

19.21 

22 

23 

23. 1 

23. 2 

23. 5 

23. 5. I 

23.5.2 

23.6 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10039-0 

10046-0 

10047-0 

10133-0 

00114-001 

10045-1 

00003-002 

00006-002 

00021-018 

00023-006 

00024-004 

10070-0 

10049-1 

10049-2 

10018-0 

10051-0 

10061-0 

10054-0 

10060-0 

10063-0 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

.POST, BUFFER POCKET 

. CLIP, INSIDE COVER 

.PLATE, SIDE,VACUUM CHAMBER 

.NIPPLE, THREADED 

.TAPE,SCOTCHL!TE 1/2 WIDE, MMM TYPE 2, #234C 

. GASKET, SIDE PLATE 

. WASHER, HELi CAL SPR i NG LOCK #4 

. WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK #4 

. SCREW, B~ND!NG HD., SLOT DRIVE, 4-40 x 1/4 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD. CAP, 4-40 x 3/8 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, CUP PT., 4-40 x 1/8 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

1 

4 

A/R 

1 

1 

8 

8 

1 

2 

.HANDLE, SWITCH, TAPE TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY 1 

NOTE: ITEM 23, SUPPLY REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 
THE STANDARD TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB 
ASSEMBLY. FOR MACHINES WHICH USE NARTB TAPE 
REEL HOLDDOWN KNOBS, ITEM 23 AND SOME OF ITS 
COMPONENT PARTS W~ll CHANGE. SUCH CHANGES 
ARE INDICATED BELOW, WHERE THEY OCCUR. WHEN 
ORDERING PARTS, BE SURE TO SPECIFY THE SERIAL 
NUMBER OF YOUR EQUIPMENT TO BE CERTAIN OF 
RECEiViNG THE PROPER ITEMS. 

.SUPPLY REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB: 1 

.SUPPLY REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB: 

.KEY 

.MOTOR 

.BRAKE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.. PLATE, BRAKE 

.RUBBER SHIM, .010 THICK 

.BRAKE ROTOR ASSEMBLY 

2 

1 



D • D 8 0 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DATAMl::C 

QTY. 
DE SCR I PTt ON NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
11~3456 ASSY. 

23.6.l 10055-0 . . .ROTOR, BRAKE 1 

23.6.2 10056-0 . . . Lt N I NG, BRAKE 1 
23.6.1 .. 00085-005 . . .HELICOIL INSERT, 10-32, 1191 3CN >< • 285 1 

23. 7 10066-0 . .PIN, BRAKE 2 
23.8 10407-0 . .SPRING, BRAKE 1 

23.9 10220-0 . . lAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23. 9. 1 10221-0 . . .RING, EXPANSION 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.9.2 10222-0 . .KNOB, OPERATING 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.9.3 10223-0 . . .TURNTABLE 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: I 

23.9.4 10224-o . . .RETJHNER, BALL 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.9.5 10225-0 . . .COLL.AR, STOP 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.9.6 10226-0 . . . PLAT'E, BALL THRUST BEAR I NG 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 2 

23.9.7 10227-0 . . .SHAFT, THREADED 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23. 9. 11 00002-004 . .WASHER, PLAIN #4 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 2 

23.9. 12 00002-009 . . .WASHER, PLAIN #10 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.9.13 00005-001 . . .WASHER, ~XT. LOCK #4 
I 

FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 5 
23. 9. lLJ 00005-004 . . .WASHER, EXT. LOCK #10 

FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY~ 1 
23.9. 15 00021-090 . . .SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 10-32 )( 3/4 

FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 
23.9.16 00023-006 . . .SCREW, HEX SOCKET HEAD~ 4-40 >< 3/8 

FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 5 

ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. HRU -9, 10000-0 T 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 23 

ISSUE 02A 

TRANSPORT TAPE 

- 23.6. I 23.6 
23.6.2} 

(/23.6.4 



CAT. NO. ~0000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

23. 9. 18 

23.9. 19 

23.9.20 

23.9.21 

23.9.22 

23. 10 

23. 11 

23. 12 

23. 13 

23. 14 

23. 15 

23. 16 

23. 17 

23. 18 

23. 19 

23.20 

23.21 

23.22 

23. 23 

23.24 

23. 26 

23.27 

23.28 

23.29 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

DESCRIPTION 

00031-042 ... PIN, SPIROL, 3/32 DIA. x 1/2 

00063-012 

00077-001 

00085-004 

00085-007 

00002-004 

10059-1 

00003-002 

00003-005 

00005-001 

00021-019 

00021-022 

00021-026 

00023-007 

00023-033 

00024-029 

00·002-030 

FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

.RING, RETAINING, 5/8 DIA. SHAFT 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

.BALL, 1/8 DIA. 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

.... HELi COi l INSERT, 1191-3CN x 3/8 LG., 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

10-32 

.INSERT, TAP-LOC TYPE 112 40-12, 4-40 THREAD 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY 

.. WASHER, PLAIN #4 

.. BRAKE, COIL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 

.. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #4 

.. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #10 

.WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH #4 

.. SCREW, BND. HD., SLOT STEEL CAD., 4-40 x 5/16 

.. SCREW, BND. HD., SLOT STEEL CAD., 4-40 x 1/2 

.. SCREW, BND. HD., SLOT STEEL CAD., 4-40 x 3/4 

.. SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD. CAP, STEEL CAD.,4-40 x 

.. SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD. CAP, STEEL CAD., 
10-32 x 1-1/2 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, CUP PT., 10-32 x 3/8 

.. WASHER, PLAIN, .5156 ID x .875 OD x 1/16 THK 

00050-002 .TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 
CAMBLOCK CB-15-4 TB7 

00060-004 .. LUG, SOLDERL.ESS, CAMBLOCK "WIREGUARD" 

00061-002 .LUG, SOLDER #4 

00089-001 . . NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEX 1/2-20 THIN 

10072-0 . . SH i M, #10, TURNTABLE, .010 THK 

10072-1 . . SH IM, #10, TURNTABLE, . 032 THK 

10072-2 . • SH IM, #10, TURNTABLE, .·062 THK 

1/2 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSV. 

1 

1 

12 

1 

4 

1 

1 

4 

1 

6 

4 

1 

1 

4 

1 

2 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

A/R 

A/R 

A/R 



ct !JI) .til 'ff' .til /NJ f1il r.s 0 •o•o 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT • BR I• SI 

QTY. 
ITEM OAT AMEC DESCRIPTION NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
J-23.llt; h ASSY. 

23. 35 10560-0 .TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.35.1 10227-0 . . SHAFT, TH READ ED 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY 1 

23.35.2 10561-0 . . KNOB, OPERATING 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23. 35. 3 10562-0 . .RING, EXPANSION, 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.35.4 10563-0 . . . TURNTABLE, 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.35.5 10564-o . . COLLAR, 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.35.6 10565-0 . .SPACER, BALL, 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23.35.7 10566-0 . . . PLATE, THRUST, 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 2 

23. 35. I 0 00003-002 .WASHER, HELICAL SPRING, LOCK #4 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 3 

23. 35. 11 00003-005 . . .WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #10 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

23. 35. 13 00022-020 . . .SCREW, FLAT HD., 4-40 x 3/8,STEEL CAD. 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 2 

23. 35. '14 00023-006 . .SCREW, CAP HD., 4-40 x 3/8, STEEL CAD . 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 3 

2 3. 35. 15 00023-031 . . SCREW, CAP HD. , 10-32 x 1, STEEL CAD . 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

23. 35. 17 00031-078 . . .PIN, SPIROL, 1/8 DIA x 1/2 LG., 302 STAINLESS 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

2 3. 35. 19 00077-001 . . . BALL, 1/8 DIA.,440 STAINLESS 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 12 

ISSUE 02A 



a •a• a 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

24 

24. 1 

24.2 

24.5 

24. 5. 1 

24.5.2 

24.6 

24.6. 1 

24.6.2 

24.6.3 

24.6.4 

24.6.7 

24. 7 

24.8 

24.9 
24. to 

24. 11 

24. 11. 1 

24. 11.2 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10050-1 

10050-2 

10018-0 

10051-0 

10061-0 

10054-o 

10060-0 

10063-1 

10055-0 

10056-0 

10062-0 

00085-005 

10093-0 
10066-0 

10067-0 

10068-0 

10407-0 

10073-0 

10064-0 

10065-0 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: ITEM 24, TAKEUP REEL MOTOR A6SEMBLY INCLUDES 
THE STANDARD TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB 
ASSEMBLY. FOR MACHINES WHICH USE NARTB TAPE 
REEL HOLDOWN KNOBS, ITEM 24 AND SOME OF ITS 
COMPONENT PARTS WILL CHANGE. SUCH CHANGES 
ARE INDICATED BELOW, WHERE THEY OCCUR. WHEN 
ORDERING PARTS, BE SURE TO SPECIFY THE 
SERIAL NUMBEROF YOUR EQUIPMENT TO BE CERTAIN 
OF RECEIVING THE PROPER ITEMS. 

.TAKEUP REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB: 

.TAKEUP REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB: 

.KEY 

.MOTOR 

.BRAKE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

.PLATE, BRAKE 

.RUBBER SHIM, .010 THK 

.BRAKE ROTOR ASSEMBLY 

. . ROTOR, BRAKE 

. LI N i NG , BRAKE 

... SURFACE RING, ROTOR 

. .HELICO!L INSERT, 10-32, 1191 3CN x .285 

.. PAD, SURFACE RING MOUNTING 

.PIN, BRAKE 

.BRACKET, DRAG BRAKE 

.SPRING, TENSION DRAG BRAKE 

.. SPRING, BRAKE 

.DRAG BRAKE PLATE ASSEMBLY 

. .PAD, DRAG BRAKE 

.PLATE, DRAG BRAKE 

<rTv. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 



CAT. NO. TH RU -9, 10000-0 

24.40.2 

N OF ITEM 24 BREAKDOW 

ISSUE 02A 

TRANSPORT TAPE 

24.40.4 

24.2 

'! 

I 



a •a a a 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9~ TAPE TRANSPORT • 8 RI & S 

ITEM 
NO. 

24. 12 

24. 12. 2 

24. 12. :J 

24. 12. 7 

24. 12.8 

24.12.13 

24. 12. 16 

24.12.21 

24. 13 

24. 14 

24. 15 

24. 16 

24. 17 

24. 18 

24. 19 

24.20 

24.21 

24.22 

24.23 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC DE SCR I PTI ON 
PART NO. _l-23456 

10220-1 .TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

10222-0 . . .KNOB, OPERATING 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

10223-0 . .TURNTABLE 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

10227-0 .SHAFT, THREADED 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

10228-0 . .RING,, FIXED 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00005-001 . . .WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #4 
FOFt STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00023-006 . .SCREW, HEX SOCKET HEAD, 4-40 x 3/8 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00085-004 .... HELIC.OIL INSERT, l 191-3CN x 3/8 LG., 
10-32 STAINLESS 

FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00002-004 .WASHER, PLAIN #4 

00002-026. .WASHER, PLAIN #10 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00003-002 .. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #4 

00003-005 .. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #10 

00005-001 .. WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK #4 

00021-019 .SCREW, BND. HD., SLOT DRIVE, 4-40 x 5/16 

00021-022 .. SCREW, BND. HD., SLOT DRIVE, 4-40 x 1/2 

00021-026 .. SCREW, BND. HD., SLOT DRIVE, 4-40 x 3/4 

00023-007 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD. CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 

00023-034 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD. CAP, 10-32 x 1-3/4 
FOR STANDARD HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00024-029 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, CUP PT., 10-32 x 3/8 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

3 

3 

1 

3 

1 

4 

1 

6 

2 

3 

1 

4 

1 

2 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC 

QTY. 
DESCRIPTION NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
1 2 ~ 4 5 6 ASSV. 

24.24 00002-030 . . WASHER, PLAIN, .5156 ID x .875 OD x 1/ 16 THK 1 

24.25 00050-002 . • TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, CAMBLOCK CB-15-4,TB9 1 

24.26 00060-004 .LUG, SOLDERLESS, CAMBLOCK "WIREGUARD" 4 

24.27 00063-005 . .RING, RETAINING, 3/16 SHAFT D!A. 2 

24.28 00061-002 . LUG, SOLDER #4 1 

24.29 00023-033 . .SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD. CAP, 10-32 xl-1/2 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 1 

24.30 00089-001 .NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEX 1/2 - 20 THIN 1 

24.31 10072-0 .SHIM,#10, TURNTABLE, . 010 THK A/R 

24. 32 l 0072-1 .SHiM,#10, TURNTABLE, .032 THK A/R 

24.33 10072-2 .SHIM,#10, TURNTABLE, .062 THK AIR 

24.34 10059-1 .BRAKE COIL HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1 

24.40 10560-0 .TAPE REEL HOLDDOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONlY: 

24.40. l 10227-0 .SHAFT, THREADED 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

24.40.2 10561-0 .KNOB OPERATING 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

24.40.3 10562-0 .RING, EXPANSION 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

24.40.4 10563-0 .TURNTABLE 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

24.40.5 10564-0 .COLLAR 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

24.40.6 10565-0 .SPACER, BALL 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

24.40.7 10566-0 .PLATE, THRUST 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 2 

24.40. 10 00003-002 .WASHER, HELICAL SPRING, LOCK #4 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 3 

24.40. 11 00003-005 .WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #10 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 
NO. 

24. 40. 13 

24. 40. 14 

24. 40. 15 

24. 40. 17 

24. 40. 19 

25 

25. l 

25.2 

25.3 

25.4 

25.5 

25.6 

25.7 

25.8 

25.9 

25. 10 

25. 11 

25. 14 

25. 15 

25. 17 

:25. 20 

:25. 21 

25.22 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION 
PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 

00022-020 .SCREW, FLAT HD., 4-40 x 318, STEEL CAD. 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00023-006 . SCREW, CAP HD., 4-40 x 3/8, STEEL CAD . 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00023-031 . SCREW, CAP HD., 10-32 x 1, STEEL CAD . 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00031-078 .PIN, SPIROL, 1/8 DIA x 1/2 LG., 302 STAINLESS 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

00077-00' , BALL, 1/8 DIA, 440 STAINLESS 
FOR NARTB HOLDDOWN KNOB ONLY: 

10075-0 .VACUUM UNIT ASSEMBLY 

10076-0 .HOUSING 

10077-0 .RETAINER 

10078-0 . SOLENOID 

10079-0 .COVER 
10080-0 . BAFFLE 
10081-0 .VANE 

10083-0 .SHAFT 

10084-o .SPRING 

10085-0 . PAD, RUBBER 

10086-0 .BAND 
10·133-0 .NIPPLE 

00002-004 . WASHER, PLAIN #4 

00002-008 . WASHER, PLAIN #8 

00003-016 . WASHER, HE LI CAL SPRING LOCK #2 

000.04-001 .MOTOR, VACUUM, LAMB ELECTRIC IS 14894, 150 VAC 
00005-001 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #4 

00005-002 .WJ\SHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

2 

3 

12 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

2 

A/R 

2 

1 

17 

4 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, 

25.2---

l """'""·"- f -~ 
25.33-!_/ 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 25 

ISSUE 02A 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

25.43 

25.10 

D 2020 

S&Rl'BS 

25.29"'- f----- 25
·
28

(4 PLACES) 
~ ~-----25.21 

I 25.49 
, / ~25.50 (4 PLACES - NOT VISIBLE) 

'/'/ ~/25.41 
G ~ ,,,,.-/ 25.4 

-~"'~~~--:- //'""'"""' 

25.21~~ . IJ) <, 
25.38 I , I @ -" @ 

to 0 • 

0 



D •a• a 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

25.23 

25.24 

25.27 

25.28 

25.29 

25.30 

25. 31 

25.32 

25.33 

25.34 

25.35 

25.36 

25.37 

25.38 

25. 39 

25.40 

25.41 

25. 42 

25.43 

25.44 

25.45 

25.47 

25.49 

25.50 

25.52 

25.53 

25.54 

25.55 

25.56 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

l2-345it 

DESCRIPTION 

00005-003 .WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #8 

00005-004 .WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #10 

00021-002 

00021-018 

00021-022 

00021-026 

00021-053 

00021-064 

00021-090 

00021-019 

00025-005 

00031-041 

00031-052 

00025-004 

00054-005 

00032-010 

00036-002 

00045-009 

00050-002 

00060-004 

00063-013 

00063-014 

00040-012 

00109-008 

00100-003 

00100-004 

00100-005 

00100-006 

00100-001 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 2-56 x 3/16 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 4-40 x 1/4 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 4-40 x 1/2 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 4-40 x 3/4 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 6-32 x 1-1/8 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 8-32 x 7/16 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 10-32 x 3/4 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD, 4-40 x 5/16 

.NUT, HEX, 6-32 UNC 

.PIN, SPIROL, 3/32 D x 7/16 LG 

.PIN, SPIROl, 3/32 D x 1-1/4 LG 

.NUT, HEX 4-40 UNC 

.RESISTOR, FIXED WW son, DALOHM RH50, R12, 13,43,50 

. TUBING, I NSUL. PVC. SIZE NO. 4, 208 ID 

.GROMMET, RUBBER, 3/16 ID - 5/16 MTG. HOLE 

.SPACER, 1/4 D x 3/4 

.TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 4 CONTACT TB8 

.LUG, SOLDERLESS, SLEEVE FOR CAMBLOCK STRIP 

.RING, RETAINING, EXTERNAL 

.RING, RETAINING, EXTERNAL, CRESCENT 

.CONNECTOR, 4 PIN FEMALE RECEPT., AMP 480135-1 J6 

.CONTACTP AMP 42859-2 

.W!RE, HOOKUP, #22 TEFLON INS. BROWN 

.WIRE, HOOKUP, #22 TEFLON INS. RED 

.WIRE, HOOKUP, #22 TEFLON INS. ORANGE 

.WIRE, HOOKUP, #22 TEFLON INS. YELLOW 

.WIRE, BARE, #22 TINNED 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

2 

4 

2 

4 

3 

2 

4 

2 

4 

8 

4 

1 

1 

9 

4 

A/R 

2 

4 

1 

4 

1 

1 

4 

A/R 

A/R 

A/R 

A/R 

A/R 



CAT. NO. 1 0000-0 TH RU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

ISSUE 02A 

BREAKDOWN 
OF ITEM 29 

32.10 
33.10 

(2 PLACES) 

32.19 
33.19-

BREAKDOWN OF 
ITEMS 34 AND 35 

-0 THRU -B VERSIONS. 
FOR -9 VERSION, SEE PARTS LIST 
FOR CAT. NO. 10650 CAPSTAN 
SERVO. 

~29.2 

-29.3 

29.1 

32·12 (2 PLACES) 

,,,;

12 

32.'2011;~11: • 33.20 () r( ~/]' 

34.16 
35.16 

,,,· 32.9 

(2 PLACES) 
33

·
9 

BREAKDOWN OF 
ITEMS 32 AND 33 

-0 THRU -8 VERSIONS. 

32.11 
33.11 

FOR -9 VERSION, SEE PARTS LIST 
FOR CAT NO. 10650 CAPSTAN SERVO 

34.9 
35.9 

34.16 
35.16 

34.13 
/35.13 

r 34.10 
/ ""' .. / ;;::; 

35.IJ 

·, di 

/ 

°'·"' 
M~~ 
35.12 34.14/ 

35.14 

il/!011!0 



D •Cl• 0 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

26 

27 

28 

29 

29. l 

29.2 

29.3 

30 

31 

32 
32. 1 

32. 3 

32. 7 

32. 8 

32. 9 

32. l 0 

32. 11 

32. 12 

32. 13 

32. 14 

32. 19 

32.20 

33 

33.2 

33.3 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10087-0 

10088-0 

10089-0 

10091-0 

10028-0 

10033-0 

00114-002 

10095-0 

10095-1 

10106-0 

10101-0 

10108-1 

00002-011 

00003-020 

00005-001 

00005-003 

0002 1-02L~ 

00021-067 

00021-089 

00050-001 

00025-006 

00076-002 

10106-1 

10107-0 

10108-0 

DESCRIPTION 
123456 

BRACKET, MOUNTING SWITCH HANDLE COVER 

BLOCK, BACK MOUNTING SWITCH HANDLE ROD 

ROD, SLIDER 

COVER ASSEMBLY, VACUUM CHAMBER 

COVER 

RETAINER 

TAPE, DOUBLE COATED FOAM 

PLATE, TAPE POSITION 

PLATE, TAPE POSITION 

CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY (1800 RPM) -0,-1,-2,-6: 

MOTOR, BODINE 87338 OR EQUIV. - (1800 RPM) 
-0,-1,-2,-6: 

BRACKET, CAPSTAN MOTOR, UNIVERSAL 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSV. 

1 

1 

1 

2 

l 

1 

A/R 

1 

l 

l 

-0,-1,-2,-6: 1 

\~ASHER:, FLAT #10 -0,-1,-2,-6: 4 

WASHER., HE LI CAL SPRING LOCK #10 -0,-1,-2,-6: 4 

WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #4 -0,-1,-2,-6: 2 

WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #8 -0,-1,-2,-6: 2 

SCREW, BINDING HD, 4-40 x 518 -0,-1,-2,-6: 2 

SCREW, BINDING HD, 8-32 x 518 -0,-1,-2,-6: 2 

SCREW, BINDING HD, 10-32 x 518 -0,-1,-2,-6: 4 

TERMINAL STRIP, CAMBLOCK CB15-2 -0,-1,-2,-6: 
TB6 1 

NUT, HEX, 8-32 -0,-1,-2,-6: 2 

CAPACITOR, PAPER 2.5µf 330VAC -0,-1,-2,-6: 
c 11 1 

CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY (900 RPM) -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 1 

MOTOR, BOD I NE B7306, (900 RPM) -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 1 

BRACKET, CAPSTAN MOTOR, UNIVERSAL 
-3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 1 



D 2 0 • 0 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC 

QTY. 
DESCRIPTION NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
1 2 3 1l_ _5_ _6_ ASSY. 

33.7 00002-011 WASHER, FLAT #10 -3, -4, -5, -7' -8: 4 

33.8 00003-020 WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #10 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 4 

33.9 00005-001 WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #4 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 2 

33. 10 00005-003 . . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #8 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 2 

33. 11 00021-024 SCREW, BINDING HD, 4-40 x 5/8 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 2 

33. 12 00021-067 SCREW, BINDING HD, 8-32 x 5/8 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 2 
33. 13 00021-089 SCREW, BINDING HD, 10-32 x 518 -3, -4, -5, -7' -8: 4 

33. 14 00050-001 TERMINAL STRIP, CAMBLOCK CB15-2 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 1 
TB6 

33. 19 00025-006 NUT, HEX, 8-32 -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 2 
33.20 00076-002 CAPAC I TOR, PAPER 2. 5µf, 330VAC -3,-4,-5,-7,-8: 1 

c 11 

34 10115-0 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY -0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 2 

34. 1 10116-0 CAPSTAN -0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 1 

34.9 10117-0 HOUSING -0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 1 

34. 10 10118-0 FLYWHEEL -0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 1 

34. 12 00007-026 WASHER, SPRING LOCK -0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 1 

34. 13 00010-001 BEARING, BALL, NEW DEPARTURE 87013 
-0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 2 

34. 14 00021-087 SCREW, BND, HD, 10-32 x 3/8 -0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 1 
34. 15 00024-032 SCREW, SET, CUP PT. NYLOK 10-32 x 3/8 

~0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 2 
34. 16 00062-001 . RING, RETAINING, TRUARC 5000-125-MD 

-0,-1,-2,-3,-6,-7: 2 
35 10115-1 CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY (LOW SPEED) -4, -5' -·8: 2 
35. 2 10116-1 CAPSTAN -4, -5, ... 8: 1 

35. 9 10117-0 HOUSING -4,-5,-8: l 

ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 
NO. 

35. 11 

35. 12 

35. 13 

35. 14 

35. 15 

35. 16 

37 

39 
40 

41 

42 

43 

45 

47 

47. l 

47. 1. 1 

47. 1. 2 

47. 1. 3 

47. 1.4 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10118-1 

00007-026 

00010-001 

00021-087 

00024-032 

00062-001 

10124-0 

10104-o 

10104-1 

10104-2 

10104-4 

10104-5 

10109-X 

10125-0 

10123-0 

10126-0 

10128-0 

10127-0 

00023-007 

QTY. 
DESCRIPTION NEXT 

1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 

.FLYWHEEL -4,-5,-8: 1 

.WASHER, SPRING LOCK 

.BEARING, BALL, NEW DEPARTURE 87013 

.SCREW, BINDING HD, 10-32 x 318 

.SCREW, SET, CUP PT, NYLOK 10-32 x 318 

.RING, RETAINING, TRUARC 5000-125-MD 

.COVER, VACUUM SWITCH 

.PUL.L,EY (45 IPS) 

.PULLEY (30 !PS) 

.PULLEY (15 & 7.5 IPS) 

.PULLEY (3.75 IPS) 

.PULLEY (3 IPS) 

(SEE NOTE) 

(SEE NOTE) 

(SEE NOTE) 

(SEE NOTE) 

(SEE NOTE) 

-4,-5,-8: 

-4,-5,-8: 

-4,-5,-8: 

-4,-S,-8: 

-4,-5,-8: 

-0: 

-1: 

-2, -3: 

-4: 

-5: 
NOTE: FOR 50 CPS A-C OPERATION, -0,-1,-2,-3,-4,-5 

VERSIONS USE SPECIAt PULLEY (ITEM 45). WHEN 
ORDERING PARTS, BE SURE TO SPECIFY THE SERIAL 
NUMBER OF YOUR EQUIPMENT TO BE CERTAIN OF 
RECEIVING THE PROPER ITEMS . 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

8 

. PULLEY, SPECIAL (SEE NOTE) -6,-7,-8: 1 

NOTE: -6, ~? & -8 VERSIONS COVER BROAD SPEED 
RANGES. DEPENDING UPON THE SPECIFIC SPEED OF 
THE TAPE TRANSPORT, THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERIS-
TICS OF ITEM 45 MAY VARY. WHEN ORDERING PART~, 
BE SURE TO SPECIFY THE SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR 
EQUIPMENT TO BE CERTAIN OF RECEIVING THE 
PROPER ITEMS. 

.VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

.BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/0) 

.BODY 

.CONTACT, MOVABLE 

.CONTACT, FIXED 

.SCREW, CAP 4-40 x 1/2 

VS4 



a •a a a .. ,, ...• 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

(49.11 (4 PLACES)~ 

~:r 
495~ I 

~ "'~~ 

"'~ ~BREAKDOWN 
~y~oFITEM 49 

~ 
49.1.11 ------------ i ~ 0 

49.1.10--------------~i--1 
49.1.2----

::.11.:===-==:--+-Jj 

49.1.3 -------- --+---J 
49.1 ---+--:.J:__~ 

49.1.1 I ~ 

~ii~~~$. 0 

"" 

"''~ 7 
49.10 --~ 49.6 

50.11 (4 PLACES~ 

50.5 l ~ 

50.8 

50.3 

(4 PLACES)49.14 --@ 
49.12 -----® 50.12--

ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. ~0000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

ITEM 
NO. 

47. 1. 5 

47. 1. 6 

47. 1. 8 

47. J. 10 

47. 1. 11 

47.3 

47.6 

47.7 

47.8 

47. 10 

47. 11 

47. 12 

47. 14 

47. 15 

47. 16 

47. 17 

48 

i 48.2 

48. 2. 1 

48.2.2 

48.2.3 

,48.2. 5 
148. 2. 6 

1-i.8. 2. 8 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00002-004 

00025-004 

00021-018 

10149-0 

00023-008 

10121-0 

10133-0 

10130-0 

10129-0 

00002-006 

00021-050 

00025-005 

00005-002 

00021-061 

00002-008 

00003-019 

10125-1 

10123- l 

10126-0 

10128-0 

10127-0 

00002-004 

00025-004 

00021-018 

. WASHER, FLAT #4 

.NUT, HEX 4-40 

DESCRIPTION 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 

.RETAINER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 

.SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 

.DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 

.NIPPLE,, THO 

.BRACKET 

.SPACER 

.WASHER, PLAIN #6 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 7/8 

. NUT, HEX, 6-32 

.WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 8-32 x 1/4 

.WASHER, FLAT #8 

.WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT RING, #8 

.VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

.BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/C) 

.BODY 

.CONTACT, MOVABLE 

.CONTACT, FIXED 

.WASHER, FLAT #4 

.. NUT, HEX, 4-40 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 

D •o•o .. ,,., .. 
QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY • 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

VSl 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

ITEM 
NO. 

48. 2. 10 

48. 2. 11 

48.3 

48.6 

48.7 

48.8 

48. 10 

48. 11 

48" 12 

48 14 

48. 15 

L~8 16 

48. I 7 

49 

49,, 1 

49, 1. 1 

49. 1. 2 

49. 1. 3 

49. 1.4 

49. 1. 5 

49. 1.6 

49. 1.8 

49. 1. 10 

49. 1. 11 

49.3 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10149-0 

00023-008 

10121-0 

10133-0 

10130-0 

10129-0 

00002-006 

00021-050 

00025-005 

00005-002 

00021-061 

00002-008 

00003-019 

10125-2 

10123-0 

10126-0 

10128-0 

10127-0 

00023-007 

00002-004 

00025-004 

00021-018 

10149-0 

00023-008 

10121-0 

DESCRIPTION 
l 13ll5- _6_ 

.RETAINER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 

.SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 518 

.DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 

.NIPPLE, THO 

.BRACKET 

.SPACER 

.WASHER, PLAIN #6 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 7/8 

.NUT, HEX, 6-32 

.WASHER, EXT. lOOTH LOCK #6 

SCREW 9 B'NDER HD 1 8-32 x 1/4 

. WASHER 9 FLAT 1/8 

.WASHER, LOCK, SPLiT RING~ #8 

.VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

.BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/O) 

.BODY 

.CONTACT, MOVABLE 

.CONTACT, FIXED 

.SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 

.WASHER, FLAT #4 

.NUT, HEX, 4-40 

.SCREW, BINDER HO, 4-40 x 1/4 

.RETAINER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 

.SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 

.DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 

tt:I • III • III .. ,. , .. 
-QiY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

2 

2 

I 

2 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

I 

1 

VS8 1 

l 

l 

l 

1 

1 

2 

2 

l 

2 

l 

l 



D • D • 0 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC 

QTY. 
DESCRIPTION NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
l134~i__6_ ASSY. 

49.5 10122-0 .BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 

49.6 10133-0 .NIPPLE, THO l 

49.8 10129-0 .SPACEH l 

49. 10 00002-006 . WASHEFl, PLAIN #6 4 

49. 11 00021-050 . SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 718 4 

49. 12 00025-005 .NUT, HEX, 6-32 4 

49. 13 00021-134 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 1/4-28 x 1/4 l 

49. 14 00005-002 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 4 

50 10125-3 .VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY VS7 1 

50. l 10123-0 .BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/O) l 

50. l. l 10126-0 .BODY l 

50. 1. 2 10128-0 .CONTACT, MOVABLE l 

50. l. 3 10127-0 .CONTACT, FIXED ..,_,_ l 

50. l. 4 00023-007 . SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 1 

50. l. 5 00002-004j .WASHER, FLAT #4 2 

50. l. 6 00025-00~ .NUT, HEX, 4-40 2 

50. 1.8 00021-018 . SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 1 

50. 1. 10 10149-0 .RETAINER, VACUUM SWl!CH CONTACT 2 

50. 1. 11 00023-008 . SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 1 

I 

50.3 10121-0 .DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 1 

50.5 10122-0 .BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 

50.6 10133'-0 .NIPPLE, THD 1 

50.8 10129-0 .SPACER 1 

50. 10 00002-006 . WASHER, PLAIN #6 4 

ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

51.11 (4 PLACES)---~ 

51 ·7-----,~~~ 0 " 

Q ' 

~ 6 e 

I 

51.8~ j e 

·~~~!~BREAKDOWN 
~"'-~o OF ITEM 51 

© 0 

51111- -- j 0 

51110--~_ - ~ ·--1 
51.1.2----.~ 

::::~-===~. :.·~' 
51.1 

5 1.1.3----~ 
51.1.1-, --~ 

t'.~~~ 
5110-~ 

(4 PLACES)51.14 -------@ 
51.12----® 

ISSUE 02A 

/~ 
'o~~~' 
51.17~/ 
51.15 

~·""'""'~ 

52.7 

52.8 

52.3 

" "'"""" ~ 

54.7 ! 

54.8 

54.3 

D • 0 2 Cl .. ,., .. 

BREAKDOWN 
OF ITEM 52 



D •a• a 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 

ITEM DAT AMEC 
QTY. 

DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 

50. 11 00021-050 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 6·- 32 x 718 4 

50. 12 00025-005 . NUT, HEX, 6-32 4 

50. 13 00021-134 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 1/4-28 x 1/4 1 

50. 14 00005-002 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 4 

51 10125-4 .VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY VS2 l 

51. 1 10123-0 .BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/O) 1 

51. 1. 1 10126-0 .BODY 1 

51. 1. 2 10128-0 .CONTACT, MOVABLE 1 

51. 1. 3 10127-0 .CONTACT, FIXED l 

51. 1. 4 00023-007 .. s CREwr' CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 1 

51. 1. 5 00002-004 . WASHER, FLAT #4 2 

511. 1. 6 00025-004 , NUT, HEX, 4-·40 2 

51. L8 00021-018 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 1 

5 l. 1. 10 10149-0 . RETA! NER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 2 

51. l. 11 00023-008 .SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 1 

51. 3 10121-0 .DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY I 

51. 6 10133-0 .NIPPLE, THD 2 

51. 7 ·10130-0 .BRACKET l 

51. 8 10129-0 .SPACER 1 

51. I 0 00002-006 . WASHER, PLAIN #6 4 

51. 11 00021-050 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 718 4 

51. 12 00025-005 . NUT, HEX, 6-32 4 

51. 14 00005-002 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 4 

51. 15 00021-061 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 8-32 x 1/4 I 

51. 16 00002-008 . WASHER, FLAT #8 1 

51. 17 00003-019 . WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT RI NG #8 I 

ISSUE 02A 



D •a• 0 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,,,, .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC 

QTY. 
DE SCR I PTI ON NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
l 2 1 _4 5_ _b ASSY. 

52 10125-5 .VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY VS3 1 

52.2 10123-1 .BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/C) 1 

52. 2. 1 10126-0 .BODY 1 

52.2.2 10128-0 .CONTACT, MOVABLE 1 

52.2.3 10127-0 .CONTACT, FIXED 1 

52.2.5 00002-004 . WASHER, FLAT #4 2 
52.2.6 00025-00L~ . NUT, HEX, 4-L~O 2 

52.2.8 00021-018 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 1 

52. 2. 10 10149-0 . RETAINER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 2 

52. 2. 11 00023-008 . SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 518 2 

52.3 10121-0 .DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 1 

52.6 10133-0 . NIPPLE, THO 2 
52.7 10130-0 .BRACKET 1 
52.8 10129-0 .SPACER 1 

52. 10 00002-006 . WASHER, PLAIN #6 4 
52. 11 00021-050 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 7/8 4 
52. 12 00025-005 .NUT, HEX, 6-32 4 

52. 14 00005-002 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 4 
52. 15 00021-061 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 8-32 x 1/4 1 
52. 16 00002-008 . WASHER, FLAT #8 1 
52. 17 00003-019 . WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT RI NG, #8 1 
53 10125-6 .VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY vss 1 
53. 1 10123-0 .BODY, ASSEMBLY (N/0) 1 
53. 1. 1 10126-0 .BODY 1 
5 3. 1. 2 10128-0 . CONTACT, MOVABLE 1 
53. 1. 3 10127-0 .CONTACT, FIXED 1 

53. 1. 4 00023-007 . SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 1 

ISSUE 02A 



D • D • D 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
QTY. 

ITEM DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. 

l.2. 3 !:! ~;__£_ ASSY. 

53. l. 5 00002-004 . WASHER, FLAT #4 2 
53. 1. 6 00025-004 . NUT, HEX, 4-40 2 

53. 1. 8 00021-018 . SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 1 

53. 1. 10 10149-0 . RETAINER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 2 
53. l. 11 00023-008 . SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 1 

53.3 10121-0 .DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 1 

53. 6 10133-0 .NIPPLE, THO 1 
53. 7 10130-0 .BRACKET 1 

53 .. 8 10~29-0 .SPACER 1 

53. 10 00002-006 . WASHER, PLAIN #6 4 
53. 11 00021-050 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 718 4 
53. 12 00025-005 .NUT, HEX, 6-32 4 
53. 13 00021-134 .SCREW, BINDER HD, 1/4-28 x 1/4 1 

53. 14 00005-002 . WASHER,1 EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 4 
54 10125-7 .VACUUM SWITCH ASSEMBLY VS6 1 
54. 1 10123-0 .BODY ASSEMBLY (N/O) 1 
54. 1. 1 10126-0 .BODY 1 
54. 1. 2 10128-0 . CONT J\CT, MOVABLE 1 
54. l. 3 10127-0 • CONT l\CT, FIXED 1 
54. l .4 00023-007 .SCREW, CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 1 
54. 1. 5 00002-004 . WASHER, FLAT #4 2 
54. 1.6 00025-004 . NUT, HEX, 4-40 2 

54. l .8 00021-018 .. SCREWr, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 1/4 l 

54. 1. 'IO 10149-0 .RETAINER, VACUUM SWITCH CONTACT 2 
54. l. 11 00023-008 . SCREW·~ CAP, 4-40 x 518 1 

J 
ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

ISSUE 02A 

(AS SHOWN) 57.7 
(MIRROR IMAGE) 58.8 

c1 PLAcEs>gJ:I~~ 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEMS 57 AND 58. 
ITEM 57 IS SHOWN. ITEM 58 IS 
ASSEMBLED AS A MIRROR IMAGE. 

a 2 o a o .. ,., .. 

~7.1 UB.I 
i ~57.12 ".;r 58.12 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 8.,. I. S 

ITEM 
NO. 

54. 3 

54.6 

54. 7 

54.8 

54. 10 

54. 11 

54. 12 

54. 13 

54. 14 

55 
56 

57 

57. 1 

57.2 

57.3 

57.5 
57.6 

57.7 

57.9 
57. 10 

57. 11 

57. 12 

57. 13 

57. 14 

57. 15 

57. 16 

57. 17 

57. 19 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 

DESCRIPTION 

10121-0 

10133-0 

10130-0 

10129·0 

00002-006 

00021-050 

00025-005 

00021-134 

00005-002 

10151-0 

10148-o 

10135-0 

10136-0 

10137-0 

10140-0 

10141-0 

10142-0 

10143-0 

10144-o 

10145-0 

10146-0 

00010-004 

00023-005 

00023-007 

00023-008 
00023-067 

00024-0(33 

00003-002 

.DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY 

.NIPPLE, THO 

.BRACKET 

.SPACER 

.WASHER, PLAIN #6 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 7/8 

. NUT, HEX, 6- 32 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 1/4-28 x 1/4 

.WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 

.FASTENER, ADJ. PAWL 

.BLOCK, ACTUATOR, ADJUSTING 

.ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 

.PINCH ROLLER 

.HOUSING ASSEMBLY, COIL 

. YOKE 

.SHAFT, PINCH ROLLER 

.BLOCK, SPRING MTG. 

.BASE, MOUNTING 

.POST, STOP 

.PLATE, SPRING 

.. SPRING 

.BEARING, BALL, SEALED (MPB S5632FCZZELG-20) 

.SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 1/4 

.SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 

.SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 
.. SCREW:, SOC.HD. CAP, 4-40 x 5/16 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, 10-32 x 3/8, SPECIAL 

. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK, #4 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

4 

4 

4 

1 

4 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

12 

l 

1 

l 

1 

4 



l 0000-0 TH RU -9, CAT. NO. 

/. 

/ 

~ 

/// 

/' 

/ 
/ 

......................... 

10.02~ ·----• ..., / 

-~~ , ~'-70.13 / 

\70.16 (5 PLACES) .~ 
70.~25 /./ 

70.69 

'"'170.4~ . 7072 

'~70~: •• 

ISSUE 02A 

TRANSPORT TAPE 

70.23 

/ 

/ 

~ ~ (6 PLACES) ~~~·~: 
i-----70.13 

j 

70.4 

OF ITEM 70 BREAKl~~~~ET I) 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .... , .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

58 

58. 1 

58.2 

58.4 

58.5 

58.6 

58.8 

58.9 

58. 10 

58. 11 

58. 12 

58. 13 

58. 14 

58. 15 

58. 16 

58. 17 

58. 19 

60 

61 

62 

63 
64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 
70.3 

70.4 

70.5 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10135-1 

10136-0 

10137-0 

10140-1 

10141-0 

10142-0 

10143-1 

10144-o 

10145-0 

10146-0 

00010-004 

00023-005 

00023-007 

00023-008 

00023-067 

00024-033 

00003-002 

10348-0 

10210-0 

10211-0 

10217-0 
10218-0 

10323-0 

10324-o 

10326-0 

00002-004 

00002-009 

10150-1 
10154-o 

1o155-o 

10156-0 

DESCRIPTION 
I 2J_456 
.ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 

.PINCHROLLER 

.HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 

.YOKE 

. SHAFT, PI NCHROLLER 

. BLOCK, SPRING MTG . 

.BASE, MOUNTING 

. POST, STOP 

.PLATE, SPRING 

.SPRING 

COIL 

.BEARING, BALL, SEALED (MPB S5632FCZZELG-20) 

.SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 1/4 

.SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 1/2 

.SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 5/8 

. SCREW, SOC. HD. CAP, 4-40 x 5/16 

. SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, 10-32 x 318 SPECIAL 

. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK, #4 

. RETA! NER 

.CATCH BALL, TRANSPORT 

.HINGE PIVOT, TRANSPORT 

.HINGE BLOCK, RACK (LOWER) 

.HINGE BLOCK, TRANSPORT 

. CLIP, HE)\D GATE 

.SPRING, HEAD GATE ROD 

.ROD, HEAD GATE OPERATING 

.WASHER, PLAIN #4 

. WASHER, PLAIN #10 

.TRANSPORT CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
.COVER, BOTTOM 

.COVER, TOP 

.TRANSFORMER Tl 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

12 

1 

1 

l 

1 

4 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

J 

1 

1 

21 

8 

1 
1 

1 

1 



() @ ~ 'ff'~ [l:iJ & rs 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, 

70.46 

70.54"' 

70.53"' 

70.55 

ISSUE 02A 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

a • o • o 
S&Rf&S 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 70 
(SHEET 2) 



D 8 0 8 0 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,., .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

70.6 

70.8 

70. 8. 1 

70.8.2 

70.8.3 

70.8.4 

70.8.5 

70.8.6 

70.8.7 

70.8.8 

70.8.9 

70.8. 10 

70.8. 13 

70.8. 14 

70.8. 15 

70. 8. 16 

70.8. 17 

70. 8. 19 

70.8.20 

70.8.21 

70.8.22 

70.8.25 

70.8.26 

70.8.27 

70.8.28 

70.8.29 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10158-0 

10160-0 

10161-0 

DESCRIPTION 
113456 

.ROD, THREADED, 10-32 x 4-1/2 

.CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY 

.CIRCUIT BOARD 

00001-037 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 330, 1/2W 5% 

00001-047 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 820, 1/2W 5% 

00001-049 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. lK, 1/2W, 5% 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

1 

1 

R26,36 2 

R30,40 2 

R19,21,28, 
31' 38 5 

00001-061 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 3.3K, 1/2W, 5% R15,22,25 
32, 35 

00001-067 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 5.6K, 1/2W, 5% R20,27,37 

00001-073 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. lOK, 1/2W, 5% 

00001-077 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 15K, 1/2W, 5% 

00001-079 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 18K, 1/2W, 5% 

00001-085 .RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 33K, 1/2W, 5% 

00002-004 

00002-006 

00005-001 

.WASHER, PLAIN #4 

.WASHER, PLAIN #6 

.WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #4 

00005-002 .WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 

00011-001 .TRANSISTOR, 2N1305 

00012-001 .TRANSISTOR, 2N1183 

00012-002 .TRANSISTOR, 2N1545 

00019-001 .. DI ODE, IN 1692, 100 PI V, 600 MA 

00020-002 .. DI ODE, ZENER, IN 1788, 51 V, 1 W, 10% 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 4-40 x 5/16 

.SCREW, BINDER HD, 6-32 x 3/8 

.NUT, HEX, 4-40 

.NUT, HEX, 6-32 

R16 

R24,34 

R18,23,33 

R44,45 

Ql,2,3,4, 
5,8,9 

Q6, 10 

Q7, 11 

CR25,26, 
31' 32' 33' 
34, 37' 38 

CR35,36 

00021-019 

00021-042 

00025-004 

00025-005 

00033-002 .CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC TUBULAR, lOµf, 50V CB 

5 

3 
1 

2 

3 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

7 

2 

2 

8 

2 

4 

4 

4 

l 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 70.8 

NOTE THAT ONLY THE TERMINAL 
DIGITS OF THE ITEM NUMBERS 
ARE SHOWN. FOR EXAMPLE, 
ITEM I IS ACTUALLY ITEM 
70.8. 1, ITEM 2 IS 70.8.2, 
ETC. 

ISSUE 02A 

.. ,. , .. 
TAPE TRANSPORT 



CJ\T. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT 

ITEM 
NO. 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

l 2 3 4 5 6 
DESCRIPTION 

D 2 0 2 0 .. ,. , .. 
QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

70.8.30 00033-003 .CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC TUBULAR, 20µf, 50V C9 

70.8.33 

70. 8. JL• 

70.8.35 

70.8.36 

70.8.37 

70.8.38 

70.9 

70. 11 

70. 12 

70. 13 

70. 14 

70. 15 

70. 16 

70. 17 

70. 18 

70. 19 

70.20 

70.21 

70.22 

70.23 

70. 24 

70.25 

70.26 

70.27 

70.28 

70.29 

70.30 

70.31 

70.32 

00037-047 

00047-001 

00051-002 

00070-001 

00071-001 

00072-002 

10309-0 

00001-057 

00002-009 

00002-006 

00002-004 

00005-001 

00005-002 

00005-003 

00005-004 

00019-001 

00019-003 

00020-001 

10408-0 

10409-0 

00021-019 

00021-040 

00021-046 

00021-063 

00021-067 

00021-088 

00025-004 

00025-005 

00025-006 

.RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 820, lW, 5% 

.SPACER, SPECIAL, TRANSISTOR 

.RESISTOR, FIXED, W.W., 470, 3W 

.LUG, TURRET, 3/32 DIA. x 9/32 HIGH 

. RESISTOR, VARIABLE, lOK 

.HEAT SINK, POWER TRANSISTOR 

BRACKET, CIRCUIT BOARD MOUNTING 

.RESISTOR, 1/2W, 2.2K, 5% 

.WASHER, PLAIN, #10 

.WASHER, PLAIN, #6 

.WASHER, PLAIN #4 

.WASHER, EXT. TOOTH #4 

. W/\SHER, EXT. TOOTH #6 

.WASHER, EXT. TOOTH #8 

.WASHER, EXT. TOOTH #10 

.DIODE, IN1692 

. DI ODE, I N3569 

. DI ODE, :ZENER, IN 1593 

.PLATE, CHASSIS 

.FRAME, CHASSIS 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD 4-40 x 5/16 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD 6-32 x 1/4 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD 6-32 x 518 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD 8-32 x 318 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD 8-32 x 518 

.SCREW, BINDER HEAD 10-32 x 1/2 

. NUT, HE)(, 4-40 

.NUT, HEX, 6-32 

.NUT, HEX, 8-32 

R14 

R29,39 

R46,47 

1 

2 

2 

15 

2 

2 

4 

P49 1 

CRl,2,5,7, 

7 
25 

4 
22 

42 

8 

7 

21,22,23 7 

CR3,4 2 

CR6 1 

1 

1 

10 

28 
2 

6 

2 

4 

22 
16 

8 

'-·--------~---------------~'------~------------------~----~------------------------------------L-~...J ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, 

~ 
~-TYPICAL MOUNTING OF 

ITEMS 6, 8 & 10. 

ISSUE 02A 

TAPE TRANSPORT 

&'HcM 
RC.r. 

NUMBER 

R4 

RS 

R'-
R.7 

RB 
R9 
RIO 

Rll 
R48 

Cl<ll 

CRIZ 

CRl"3 

CRl4 

Cl<.15 

CRICO 
CRl7 
CRIB 

CR40 
CR.41 

CR42 
CRA3 

CJ<.44 
CR45 

CR4C. 

CR47 

C::CR. I 
~RZ. 

$Cl<.'3 
SCRA. 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 70.35 

NOTE THAT ONLY THE TERMINAL 
DIGITS OF THE ITEM NUMBERS 
ARE SHOWN. FOR EXAMPLE, 
ITEM 1 IS ACTUALLY 70.35. 1, 
ITEM 3 IS 70.35.3, ETC. 

D il!Oli!O 

S&Rl&S 

REF: NO./ ITE.M NO. CRO'OS INDE.X 

COMPONENT ITEM NUMBER 

-o 
4 

-
~ 

I 

-
4 
3 ! -

l A. -
3 

4 
3 
12. -

-

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

10 

10 

10 -
10 

~ 

~ 

~ -
~ 

~ 

' 8 
8 

(p 

c. 
(p -
G. 



D •a a a 
CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

70.33 

70.34 

70.35 

70.35.1 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00025-007 

00021-042 

10303-0 

10304-o 

70.35.3 00001-017 

70.35.4 00001-041 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

. NUT, HEX 10-32 

SCREW, BINDING HD, 6-32 x 318 

.. CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY, REEL SERVO 

CIRCUIT BOARD 

... RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 47n 5% 1/2W R5,7,9, 11 

. RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 47on 5% 1/2W R4,6,8, 10 

70.35.6 00008-003 ... RECTIFIER, SILICONE, GE C12B SCR1,2,3,4 

70.35.8 00019-005 . DIODE, RCA 40108 CR46,47 

CR11 THRU 14, 40 
THRU 45 

70.35.9 00019-011 ... DIODE, IN1221 

70. 35. 10 00019-012 . . DI ODE, REA 40111 CR15 THRU 18 

70.35. 12 00037-089 

70.35.14 00070-007 

70. 36 
70.37 
70,38 

70.39 

70.40 

70.41 

70.42 

70.43 

70.44 

70.46 

70.47 

70.47.6 

70.48 

70.49 

70.50 

ISSUE 02A 

00032-006 

00032-007 

00001-033 

00033-002 

00033-004 

00034-001 

00034-002 

00035-001 

00035-002 

00037-005 

10410-0 

00043-002 

00040-003 

00043-003 

00044-002 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 47K lW 5% 

. LUG., TURRET 

TUBE, I NSL, (SPAGHETTI) #12 

. TUBE, I NSL, (SPAGHETTI) #10 

RESISTOR, COMP 1/2W 22on 

CAPACITOR, lOµf 50V 

CAPACITOR, lOOµf SOV 

. CAPACITOR, 1200µf 40V 

CAPACITOR, 4300µf 4ov 

. CLAMP~ CAPACITOR, SPRAGUE CMC-22 

. CLAMP, CAPACITOR, SPRAGUE CMC-32 

.. RESISTOR, 1W 15n 5% 

. HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

R48 

R52 

C10 

C6,7,12 

c 1 

C2,3 

Rl 

NOTE: IN -9 TRANSPORTS, THIS HARNESS MAY BE MODI­
FIED. SEE PARTS LIST FOR 10650 DC CAPSTAN SERVO 

.. CONNECTOR, ELCO RM22424 Pl 

. CONNECTOR, FEMALE RECEPTACLE, ELCO RF22820-5 J5 

. CONNECTOR, MALE PLUG, ELCO RM22824 P5 

RETAINER, ELCO #1302 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

5 

6 

1 

l 

4 

4 

4 

2 

10 

4 

29 

A/R 

A/R 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 

1 

2 



D illOi/10 

CATO NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,., .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

70.51 

70.52 

70.53 

70.54 

70.55 

70.56 

70.57 

70.58 

70.60 

70.61 

70.62 

70.63 

70.64 

70.6S 

70.66 

70.67 

70.69 

70.70 

70.71 

70. 72 

70.73 

70.74 

70.75 

70.76 

70. 77 

70.78 

70.79 

70.80 

70.81 

70.82 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00044-oos 

00049-002 

ooos2-001 

ooos2-002 

00053-001 

00001-009 

00049-007 

00054-001 

oooss-001 

00055-002 

00056-001 

OOOS7-007 

00057-018 

00057-016 

00058-0lS 

oooss-016 

00059-oos 

00059-009 

00061-003 

00065-002 

0006S-OOS 

00069-001 

00073-006 

00006-012 

00025-012 

00110-002 

00089-002 

00116-001 

00116-004 

00036-025 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

.. RETAINER, LOCK RING, SWITCH 

TERMINAL STRIP, CINCH JONES 2010 

RESISTOR, SW lOn S% 

RESISTOR, SW 7Sn S% 

RESISTOR, lOW ln 5% 

RESISTOR~ l/2W 22n 

TERMINAL STRIP, CINCH JONES 2007 

RESISTOR, SOW lOn S% 

RELAY, 24V 4PDT 

RELAY, 24V 3PDT 

SOCKET, RELAY 16 CONTACT 

FUSE 3A 3AG QUI CK BLOW 

FUSE, SA 3AG SLOBLOW 

TS2,3 

R3 

R2 

R41 

R51 

TSl,4,S 

R42 

Kl,3,4,S,6,7,8, 
9 

K2 

F3 

F2 

Fl . FUSE, 3A 3AG SLOBLOW 

JACK, TEST, RED 

JACK, TEST, BLACK 

TPl,2,3,4,S 

TP6 

CLAMP, CABLE, 3/8 

. CLAMP, CABLE, 5/8 

LUG, SOLDER #6 

. WASHER, seECIAL, D SHAPED, #6 

. WASHER, SP-ECIAL CENTERING #10 

. . FUSEHOLDER 

. SWITCH, TOGGLE 

WASHER, INT TOOTH LOCK 15/32 

NUT, HEX 15/32-32 

NUT, KNURLED RING, lS/32-32 

NUT, SELF LOCKING, HEX, 10-32 

BUSHING, PLASTIC, 3/8 ID 

BUSHING, PLASTIC, 11/16 ID 

S2 

. GROMMET, NYLON STOCK, CATERPILLER, N.M.C.651-HA 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

l 

2 

l 

l 

l 

l 

3 

l 

8 

1 

8 

1 

l 

1 

5 

l 

1 

l 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

l 

1 

l 

l 

1 

1 

A/R 



() @) ~ 'ff'~ {JrjJ fJ!!I @ 

CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9 9 TAPE TRANSPORT 

ITEM 
NO. 

70.85 

70.86 

70.87 

70.88 

70.89 

70.90 

70.91 

70.95 

71 

72 

73 

74 

77 

78 

81 

82 

84 

85 

86 

87 
88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00120-001 

00116-005 

00021-020 

00021-022 

00021-042 

00021-050 

00045-007 

00002-008 

10217-1 

00003-002 

00003-005 

00003-008 

00005-001 

00005-004 

00006-002 

00006-012 

00021-017 

00021-018 

00021-019 

00021-020 

00021-022 

00021-026 

00021-038 

00021-087 

00021-089 

DESCRIPTION 
1 23_4_5_6 

. SUPPRESSOR, G.E. THYRECTOR 6RS21SA6D6 

. BUSHING, PLASTICii 1/4 iD 

. SCREW, BINDiNG HD 4-40 x 3/8 

.. SCREW, B~NDiNG HD 4-40 x 1/2 

.. SCREW, B!NDiNG HD 6-32 x 3/8 

SCREW, B~ND!NG HD 6-32 x 718 
SPACER, PLA~N, #6 iD x 3/8 OD x 1/4 LG 

. WASHER, PLAiN #10 

. HINGE BLOCK, RACK (UPPER) 

. WASHER, HEL!CAL SPRING LOCK~ #4 

. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK, #10 

. WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK, 5/16 

. WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCKj #4 

. WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK 9 10 

. WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH 9 #4 

. WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH 9 15/32 

. SCREW, B!NDiNG HD, 4-40 x 3/16 

. SCREW, BIND~NG HD, 4-40 x 1/4 

. SCREW, B!NDiNG HD, 4-40 x 5/16 

. SCREW, BiNDiNG HD, 4-40 x 318 

. SCREW, BINDING HD, 4-40 x 1/2 

. SCREW, B!NDiNG HD, 4-40 x 3/4 

. SCREW, BiNDiNG HD, 4-40 x 1-1/2 

. SCREW, B~ND~NG HD, 10-32 x 3/8 

. SCREW, B~ND!NG HD, 10-32 x 518 

D • D 2 D .. ,., .. 
QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY . 

~ 

1 

4 

4 

4 

1 

l 

6 

1 

32 
8 

8 

53 

37 

4 

1 

9 

5 

4 

27 
8 

2 

6 

4 

8 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

93 

94 

97 

98 

99 

100 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

110 

112 

113 

114 

116 

117 

118 

119 

120 

OAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00021-090 

00021-091 

00023-008 

00023-007 

00023-006 

00023-028 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

.SCREW, BINDING HD, 10-32 x 3/4 

.SCREW, BINDING HD, 10-32 x 718 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET, 4-40 x 5/8 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET, 4-40 x 1/2 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET, 4-40 x 3/8 

.SCREW, HEX SOCKET, 10-32 x 5/8 

0002 3-0 30 . SCREW, HEX SOCKET, 10- 32 x 7 /8 

00024-006 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, 4-40 x 1/4 

00024-005 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, 4-40 x 3/16 -2,-3,-6,-7,-8: 

00024-027 .SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, 10-32 x 1/4 -0,-1,-4,-5: 

NOTE: -0,-1,-4, & -5 VERSIONS CONSTRUCTED FOR 50 
CPS A-C OPERATION DO NOT USE ITEM 106. 
SUBSTITUTE ITEM 105. 

00025-004 .NUT, HEX, 4~40 

00025-006 .NUT, HEX, 8-32 

00025-012 . NUT, HEX, 15/ 32- 32 

00043-008 .CONNECTOR, MALE PLUG, 4 PIN P6 

00050-005 .TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 4 CONTACT 

00050-006 .TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 5 CONTACT 
TB2,3 

TBS 

00050-004 .TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 3 CONTACT TBl 

00059-002 .CLAMP, CABLE, PLASTIC, 3/16 

00059-003 .CLAMP, CABLE, PLASTIC, 1/4 

00059-004 .CLAMP, CABLE, PLASTIC, 5/16 

00059-005 .CLAMP, CABLE, PLASTIC, 3/8 

Q.TV. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

18 

7 

2 

14 

2 

4 

4 

l 

1 

1 

18 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

5 
1 

1 

4 

'---~~----J"--~--------i.~-----------------~·~--------------------------------~·---"-------' ISSUE 02A 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 
NO. 

123 

124 

125 

126 

128 

131 

132 

134 

136 

138 

140 

141 

143 

145 
146 

148 

149 

ISSUE 02A 

DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION 
PART NO. 

l-23456 

00060-001 . LUG, SOLDERLESS, 22 GA 

00060-002 . LUG, SOLDE RLESS, 16 GA 

00060-004 . LUG, SOLDERLESS, SLEEVE, WIRE 

00060-006 . LUG, SOLDERLESS, INSULATED RING, 18-22 

00063-005 . RI NG, EXT. E. RING, TRUARC 5133-18-MD 

00065-001 .WASHER, SPECIAL, #4 

00065-004 .WASHER, SPECIAL, #10 

00073-001 .SWITCH, LEVER 

00087-001 .PIN, GROOVED, 1/8 x 3/4 

00088-001 .SCREW, BINDING HD, SELF TAPPING, 4-40 x 1/4 

00090-001 .FITTING, rrT11
, PNEUMATIC, 1/4 

00091-001 .CATCH, SPRING 

00092-001 .TUBIN~, PLASTIC, 1/4 ID x 318 OD 

00093-001 .REEL, MAGNETIC TAPE, 1/2 WIDE x 10-1/2 DIA. 

00096-001 .BELT, .010 TO .012, 1/2 x 30, ENDLESS WOVEN 

10001-0 .PLATE, MOUNTING, TAPE TRANSPQRT (37.9-45.0 IPS) 
(SEE NOTE) 
-0: 
(SEE NOTE) 
-6: 

10001-1 . PLATE, MOUNTING, TAPE TRANSPORT (22. 8- 37. 9 I PS) 
-1: 
(SEE NOTE) 
-6: 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

11 

3 

9 

16 

2 

9 

2 

2 

8 

1 

8 

A/R 

AIR 

A/R 



CAT. NO. 10000-0 THRU -9, TAPE TRANSPORT .. ,. , .. 
DAT AMEC QTY. ITEM DESCRIPTION NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 
1231l56 ASSY. 

150 10001-2 .PLATE, MOUNTING, TAPE TRANSPORT (3.94-22.8 IPS) 
(SEE NOTE) 
.. z,-3,-7: 1 
(SEE NOTE) 
-6: A/R 

151 10001-3 .PLATE, MOUNTING, TAPE TRANSPORT ( 3 . 1 4- 3 . 94 I PS) 
-4: 1 
(SEE NOTE) 
-8: A/R 

152 10001-4 .PLATE, MOUNTING, TAPE TRANSPORT ( 1. 22-3. 14 I PS) 
(SEE NOTE) 
-5: 1 
(SEE NOTE) 
-8: A/R 

153 10001-5 .PLATE, MOUNTING, TAPE TRANSPORT (1.000-1.222 IPS) 
(SEE NOTE) 
-8: A/R 

NOTE: -6 AND -8 VERSIONS COVER BROAD SPEED RANGES. 
DEPENDING UPON THE SPECIFIC SPEED OF THE 
TRANSPORT, ONE OF SEVERAL TRANSPORT MOUNTING 
PLATES MAY BE USED. FOR 50 CPS A-C OPERATION~ 
-0 VERSION USES A MODIFIED ITEM 148; -5 
VERSION USES ITEM 151; -7 VERSION USES ITEM 
149; -6 AND -8 VERSIONS MAY USE ONE OF A 
NUMBER OF STANDARD OR MODIFIED MOUNTING 
PLATES. WHEN ORDERING PARTS, BE SURE TO 
SPECIFY THE SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR EQUIPMENT 
TO BE CERTAIN OF RECEIVING THE PROPER ITEMS. 

155 00107-002 . SCREW, SPEC I AL, HEX HD, 5/16-18 x 718 8 
156 00109-008 .CONTACT, AMP 4 

ISSUE 02A 



Ct ~ al 'tr·.ii) uw [!l @: 

:.cAr. ,i NO. 12~20362-\0200-oM, t'OVEI~ 000~ ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 
NO. 

' 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
·8 

9 

10 

1 l 

12 

l 3 

14 

15 

16 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 
26 

27 

28 

29 

31 
32 
33 
34 

3S 

01 

OATAHEC 
PART NO, 

12-20362-
10200-0H 

13-20362 

10204-0 

10205-0 

16-20362 

10207-0· 

10208-.0 

,10209-0 

10007-0 

10007-1 

lOZf 3-0 

' 10214-0 

10219-0 

10005-0 

00002-004 

00002-018 

00006-002 

00021-018 

00021-024 

00022-020 

00022-024 

00024-002 

00025-004 

00039-001 

00039-002 

00063-006 

00089-002 
14-20362 
15-20362 
18-20361 

NONE 

I ·2 3 4 5 6 

COVER DOOR ASSEM!LY 

. fRAME, COVER DOOR 

· PANE(, COVE~ DOOR ' 

BLOCK, COVER DOOR 

· HANDLE, COVER DOOR 

~ · SHAFT, PIVOT · 

· ROD, DOOR STOP 

STANDOFF, DOOR STOP 

DESCRIPTION 

WASHEH, SPECIAL, PLASTIC, • 062 TH I CK 

WASHER, S~~ClAL, PLASTIC~~025 THICK 

. PANE, COVE~ DOOR 

BRACKET, 000~: STOP 

• HINGE, PI VOJ.. OOOR 

NAMEPLATE 

. WASHER, PlAlN #4 

. WASHER, PLAIN 17/64 1.0. 

. WASHER, f NTERNAL TOOTH LOCK #4 

•. S"CREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-l+Q x 1 /4 

• SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-l.i:O x 5/8 

• SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 4-40 )< 318 

• SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 4-40 x 518 

SCREW; HEX SOCKET SET 4-40•x 3/16 
• NUT, HEX 4··40 

• EXTRUSION, RUBBER, U SHAPE 

• ~XTRUS I ON, RUBBER FIGURE 8 SHAPE 

• RI NG, RETAilNING, 1/4 DI A. SHAFT, ''E'' 

• NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HEXt 10-32 

• LATCH, DOOi~ HANDLE 
• BLOCK., PI V~lT 
• SPRING, DOOR HANDLE 

• DOWEL. PI t:t, t/8 DIA X 1 LG 

\ 

TYPE 

D • 0 2 0 

B •. ,. I 8 S 

•, 

" 

QTY. 
PER 

ASSY~ 

1 

1 

2 
1 _. .. 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

. 1 

) 

2 
4' 

1 

1 

1 

1 1 

(, 

l 

10 

6 

2 

4 

A/R 

A/R 

1 

1 
1 

2 

1 

2 



CAT. NO. 10270-0, PHOTOSENSE ASSEMBLY 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 1,3, ETCHED SOARD ASSEMBLY, NOTE THAT 

ONLY THE TERMINAL DIGITS OF THE ITEM NUMBERS ARE SHOWN, 

FOR EXAMPLE, ITEM 1 IS ACTUALLY ITEM 1, 3.1, ITEM 2 rs 
1.3.2, ETC, 

-OlA EFFECTIVE SERIAL NO. 249 

ITEM 1 
PHOTOSENSE AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

a 2a2a 
Sl!IRllSS 

ao 

ITEM 2 
PHOTOSENSE HEAD ASSEMBLY 



CAT. NO. 10270-0, PHOTOSENSE ASSEMBLY .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

1 

1. l 

1.2 

1 • 3 

1. 3. 1 

1. 3. 2 

1. 3. 3 

L 3.4 

1. 3. 5 

L 3.6 

1 ~ 3. 7 

l. 3. 8 

l. 3. 1 l 

l • 3o 12 

L 3. 13 

l. 3. 14 

l. 3. 15 

1.3ol6 

1. 3. 17 

1.3.18 

1.3.19 

L4 

1.6 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

l0270-0 

10274-o 

10005-0 

10273-0 

10279-0 

10280-0 

00001-029 

00001-033 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

PHOTOSENSE ASSEMBLY 

. PHOTOSENSE AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY 

. • NAMEPLATE 

. • COVER, PHOTOSENSE 

. ETCHED BOARD ASSEMBLY 

. ETCHED BOARD, PHOTOSENSE 

• • • RESISTOR, FIXED COMP' 15on 1 /2W 5% 

... RESISTOR, FIXED COMP, 22on 1/2W 5% 

00001-037 . 0 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP, 33on 1/2W 

R13,30 

Rl2,29 

5% R9, 26 
00001-049 . o • RESISTOR, FIXED COMP, 1K l/2W 5% R5,8, 14 

22,25, 31 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY, 

l 

l 

1 

l 

l 

2 

2 

2 

6 

00001-065 •. RESISTOR, FIXED COMP, 4.7K 

00001-069 • • RESISTOR, FIXED COMP> 6.8K 
1/2W 5% R4,21 2 

1/2W 5% R7,24 2 
00001-073 o •• RESISTOR, FIXED COMP, lOK 1/2W 5% R2,3,6, 

10,11,15, 
19,20,23,· 
27,28,32 12 

00011-001 

00015-001 
•• o TRANSISTOR, PNP LOW PWR, 2N1305 Q5, 10 

... TRANSISTOR, NPN LOW PWR, 2N1304 Q2,3,4,7 
8,9 

00017-001 .•. TRANSISTOR, NPN LOW PWR, SIL, Toi. 494 Ql,6 
00019-009 • • • DI ODEsi SG92 l 

00037-154 ... RESISTOR, FIXED COMP, 2.7r2 lW 5% 

00047-001 •.• SPACER, SPECIAL TRANSISTOR 

CRl,2 

R17 

00050-003 . . TERM. STRIP, SCREW TYPE, CINCH JONES 5-140-Y 
TB 1, 2 

00051-001 

00058-001 

00071-002 

00113-011 

10272-0 

. . RESISTOR, FIXED WW, 1oon 3W 

••. JACK, TEST, WHITE 

.•. RESISTOR, VARIABLE, SOK l/4W 

.•. CAPACITOR, TUB.FILM 0. lµf 200V 

.• CHASSIS 

00002-004 • • WASHER, FLAT #4 

20% 

Rl6,33 

TP 1, 2 

R l, 18 

Cl 

2 

6 

2 

2 

1 

10 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

l 

l.7 00005-001 .. WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK #4 
8 

16 

4 

12 

l.8 00021-018 .. SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x l/4 

1.9 00021-022 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 1/2 
l 

-OlA EFFECTIVE SERIAL NO L49 



CAT. NO. 10270-0, PHOTOSENSE ASSEMBLY .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC QTY. 

DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 

L 10 00025-004 . . NUT, HEX, 4-40 8 

1. 11 00046-004 . . SPACER. THREADED, 4-40 x 3/4 4 

2 10275-0 PHOTOSENSE HEAD ASSEMBLY l 

2. 1 10282-0 . . CONTACT • LAMP 1 

2.2 l 0277-0 BASE, HEAD l 

2.3 10278-0 . BOARD, TERMINAL l 

2.4 10283-0 . MASK, PHOTOS EN SE HEAD l 

2.5 10284-0 . . BLOCK, CONTACT~ MTG. 1 

2.6 00003-016 . WASHER, SPRING LOCK #2 5 
2.7 00009-001 . . PHOTOELECTRIC DIODE, Tl H-38 2 

2.8 00021-006 . . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 2-56 x 7/16 1 

2.9 00021-003 SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 2-56 x 1/4 4 I . . 
2. 10 00025-003 • NUT, HEX, 2-56 l 

2. l l 00048-001 LAMP, INCANDESCENT 6V SINGLE CONT. 1 

2. 12 00060-001 LUG, SOLDERLESS, 1/4 SLOTTED TONGUE 5 
2. 13 00061-001 . 9 LUG, SOLDER, #2 2 

2. 14 00067-002 . CABLE, 5 COND, BELDEN 8445 A/R 

2. 15 00002-002 . WASH EH, P.LAIN #2 2 

3 00002-004 WASHER, PLAIN #4 l i, 

4 00005-001 . WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK #4 6 I 
5 00021-020 ' SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 3/8 4 ~ . l 

7 10298-0 INSULATOR, PHOTOSENSE HEAD l i 
0 00021-026 SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 3/4 l i 

I 
I.) I 

9 00021-030 SCREW~ BINDING HEAD> 4-40 x l l 

10 I 00059-002 CLAMP>' CABLE II PLASTIC, 3/16 l 
., 1 00065-001 . WASHER, SPEC I AL, 11 0 11 CABLE CLAMP RETAIN I NG #4 l ! 

! 12 

I 
00065-008 ~../ASHER~ SPECIAL, FI BHE #6 I 

1 l I 1 L~ 00092-002 . TUBING 11 1/10 TEFLON A/R 
j I I 
H 

I I ! ! 

I _______ _J_~ 
~J\A EFFECTIVE SERIAL NO. 2L~9 



() @ ~ 1i' ~ (]:J] 13 cs 
CAT. NO. 10320-0, EXTENDER CARD 

ITEM DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION 
NO. PART NO. 

1 2 ~ 4 5 6 

10320-0 EXTENDER CARD 

1 10321-0 CIRCUIT BOARD 

2 00006-002 . WASHER, INT TOOTH LOCK #4 

3 00021-024 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 518 

4 00025-00~- . NUT, HEX, 4-40 

5 00040-007 CONNECTOR, 21 PIN, ELCO 

ISSUE 00 

a •a•a 
•• ,.,.s 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

l 

2 

2 

2 

1 



D a 0 • 0 

•• ,. I. S 
CAT. NO. 10320-0, EXTENDER CARD 

-oo 

--4.~00------~ r~ 

"""""'----------__.....,, 
~I~ 

~~ ~~- -~~ ~~~' _ _l 

NOTES: 
I. Dimensions shown are for the location 

of .holes in connector (Item 5) only. 

.125(~) DIA.THRU 
2. PLAce::; 

(CO"'-H·~ ECTOR o..iL.Y) 



I 
0 

-o: 35\ I 

(-0:8 PLACES 
-1,-2: 4 PLACES) 9 

~ II Q,,. 

14 (-Q: 16 PLACES 
-1,-2: 8 PLACES) 

~ 

-0: 2 
-i,-2: 3""'-

/,,. -· • ---· 15~ / ~"»<}JP,,/': I 

' 

-~ h 
18 

'"412 
I 

25 

("") 

):> 
-I 

z 
0 

0 
VJ 
VJ 
0 
I 

0 
"' 

I -. 
i 

N 

(/) -u 
-o 
G") :E: 
zrn 
):> ::::0 
r 

(/) 

rnc 
r-u 
rn-u 
nr 
-I-< 
::::0 
O):> 
ZV> 
-Cf) 

nrn 
(/) 3:: 

al 
r 
-< 

~ 
@] 
I~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

I~ 

1111 Q 
II 
:a .. 
.... Q 

II II 
Ill Q 



CAT. NO. 10330-0,-1,-2, POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL ELECTRONICS .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 

NO. 

l 

2 

3 
L:. 

5 
6 

7 

Q 
.J 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

15 

lG 

17 

18 

18. l 

18.2 

19 

20 

21 

22 

-01 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10330-0, 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
DESCRIPTION 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

-l,-2 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY~ SIGNAL ELECTRONICS 
10008-0 

10331-0 

10331-1 

10332-0 

10333-0 

10338-0 

10338-1 

00002-004 

.NAMEPLATE 

.CHASSIS 

.CHASSIS 

.BRACKET, DIODE MTG. 

.BRACKET, TERMINAL MTG. 

.HARNESS 

.HARNESS 

.WASHER, PLAIN #4 

00002-008 .WASHER, PLAIN #8 

00005-001 .WASHER~ EXT TOOTH LOCK #4 

00005-002 . WASHER 9 EXT TOOTH LOCK #6 

00005-003 .WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK #8 

00002-009 .WASH~R, PLAIN #10 

00019-005 .DIODE (WITH HARDWARE) RCA 40108 

00021-022 

00021-048 

.SCREW, BINDING HD, 4-40 x 1/2 

.SCREW, BINDING HD, 6-32 x 3/4 

00021-065 .SCREW, BINDING HD, 8-32 x 1/2 

10337-0 .CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER 

-o~ 

-1, -2: 

-0: 

-0: 

-1, -2: 

-0: 
-1,-2: 

] 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

8 
28;'{ 
16;', 

8 

-0: 4 
- L -2: 2 

-0 ~ 24·k 
-1, -2: 14·k 

-0: 16 
-1.-2: 8 

-0: CRl THRU 16 16 
-1,-2: CRl THRU 8 8 

-o~ 
- 1, -2: 

-o~ 
- l ~ -2: 

8 

4 
2 

2Jk 
l 3;', 

1 

00043-005 .CONNECTOR,MALE PLUG, 20 CONTACT P3 1 

A/R 00067-004 . CABLE, 12 CONDUCTOR 

00032-010 .TUBING, INSULATING #4 

00025-004 .NUT~ HEX, 4-40 

00025-005 .NUT, HEX, 6-32 -0: 
-1, -2: 

00025-006 .NUT, HEX? 8-32 -0: 
- 1, -2: 

A/R 

8 

4 
2 

16 
8 



a •a• a 
CAT. NO. 10330-0,-1,-2, POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, SIGNAL ELECTRONICS .. ,., .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

33 

-01 

DESCRIPTION 
QTY. 
NEXT DAT AMEC 

PART NO. 
J 2 3 lL..5-"""--'_6_:.:..--------------------r--AS_S_Y__,. 

00034-003 .CAPACITOR, 5400µf, 20V -0: Cl TH RU l+ 
-l,-2: Cl,2 2 

00035-002 .CLAMP, CAPACITOR MTG -0: 
-1 j -2: 

00116-003 .BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF 

00005-004 .WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK #10 -0~ 

00049-004 

00049-005 

00050-007 

00021-067 

00057-011 

00069-001 

00099-001 

-1, -2: 

.TERMINAL STRIP, SOLDER TYPE 3 CONTACT 
-0: TS l, 3 
-1,-2: TSl 

.TERMINAL STRIP, SOLDER TYPE 4 CONTACT TS2 

.TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 8 CONTACT TOl,2 

.SCREW, BINDING HD, 8-32 x 518 

.FUSE, 1/2A, "SLO-BL0 11 -0: Fl,2 
-1, -2: F 1 

. FUSEHOLDER, (WI TH HARDWARE) -0: 
-1, -2: 

.TRANSFORMER, FILAMENT -0: Tl, 2 
-1,-2: Tl 

*4 EACH OF ITEMS 9, 12, AND 17, NOT SHOWN. .USED FOR 

MOUNTING HARDWARE. 

~· 
2 

1 

16 
8 

2 
l 

1 

2 

1 

2 
l 

2 
1 

2 
l 



CAT. NO. 10340-0, POWER REGULATOR CARD 

SEE SIDE VIEW 

~2.1 30 44 

-03 

SEE SIDE VIEW 

(14J 1r,, I 1912si31 l3G,l40 
SEE SIDE VIEW 

D 2 0 2 0 

•• ,.,.s 

SEE SIDE VIEW 

SEE SIDE IJIE.W 



D •Ill• 0 
CAT. NO. 10340·0 9 POWER REGULATOR CARD •••••• 

ITEM DAT AMEC 
Q.TY. 

DESCRIPTION NEXT NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 
10340-0 POWER REGULATOR CARD 

l 10 341-0 a C~RCUIT BOARD 1 

2 10008-1 ., TAG~ SERiAl NO. 1 

3 10352-0 ., SPACER 1 

4 00001-009 " RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 22 n 1/2W 5% R6, 16 2 

5 00001-033 " RES I STORj FIXED COMP. 220 n 1/2W 5% R4~ 14 2 

6 00001-049 " RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. lK 1/2W 5% R3, 10, 13, 20 4 

7 00001-057 ., RESISTOR, FIXED COMP . 2.2K 1/2\tl 5% RS, 15 2 

8 00037-009 ., RES i STOR, FIXED COMP . 22 0 lW 5% R 1, 11 2 

9 00037·025 " RES J STOR, FiXEO COMP. l 00 n lW 5% .,, 19 2 

10 00037-037 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP. 330 n lW 5% R2. 12 2 

l 1 00051-003 . RESISTOR, FIXED W/W ln 3W r1 a1.e, 11, ts .. 
13 00002-004 " WASHER, PLAIN #4 4 

14 00002-006 " WASHERv. PLAIN #6 5 
15 oooos-001 .. WASHER, EXL TOOTH LOCK, #4 4 

16 OOOOS•002 . WASHERj EXT. TOOTH LOCK, #6 5 

18 00011 •002 , TRANSISTOR,, 2N404 Q2,6 2 

19 00012·003 TRANS i STORi 2N376A Q4,8 2 

20 00015-001 .. TRANSISTOR~ 2N 1304 Ql,l,S.7 4 

22 00019•009 " DiODE" SG921 CRJ,8 2 

23 00019-007 v OIOOEi' ~N91 CAS,10 2 

24 00019·008 " DiODE~ IN270 Clt,!,6.7 4 

25 00020-006 ,, DIODE~ ZENER, TRANSITRON 1015 CA4,,9 2 

27 00021-024 " SCREW, BINDER HEADt 4-40 x 5/8 4 
28 00021-044 ~ SCREW, BINDER HEAD~ 6-32 x 1/2 4 
29 00022.-052 SCREW, FLAT HEAD~ 6-32 x 1 1 

30 00025-004 . NUT, HEX ,4-4o 4 

31 00025-005 . NUT, HEX, 6-32 s 
32 00033-008 , CAPACITOR~ ELECTROLYTIC, 7·5µf 3V C3,4 2 
33 00033·007 . CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, lOµf 12V c 1, 2 2 
34 00047-001 . SPACER~ SPECIAL TRANSISTOR 6 
35 00048-004 , LAMP, INCANDESCEMT, #344 t 1, 2 2 
36 00047-003 . TRANSISTOR SPACER, MICA 2 

-03 



CAT. NO. 10340-0, POWER REGULATOR CARD .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DATAHEC 

QTY. 
DESCRIPTION NEXT 

NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 

37 00058-003 . JACK, TEST, BLACK TPO l 

38 00058-002 • JACK, TEST, RED TP2 l 

39 00058-008 • JACK, TEST, BROWN TPl l 

40 10353-0 • BUSHING. INSULATING 4 
41 10351-0 . HEAT SINK, POWER REGULATOR 1 
42 00072-002 • HEAT SINK, BIRTCHER 3AL635-2R 2 

44 00074-001 • SWITCH, Fl-3; ELECTROSNAP s 1, 2 2 

-03 



CAT. NO. 10370-0, FILE PROTECT ASSEMBLY 

'-... ....... 
'-, / 0 ....__ --- ..__ - - _,.- _, 

r<' 

-oo 

D 2020 

•• ,.,.s 

al 

~ 
0 
2 
__, 
UJ 
Ul 
(}! LlJ 

cl~ 
w...J 
0. l­
o.. :J 
:::>0 



CD @) ~ 'fl' .til {]:A] [ii rs 
FILE PROTECT ASSEMBLY 

r--·~-,r·--~--~-..-~--~~~~·~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~·..--~-w 

ITEM DATAMEC DE SCR I PTI ON 
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

-oo 

10370-0 

10371-0 

10372-0 

10373-0 

10374-o 

10375-0 

10376-0 

10377-0 

FILE PROTECT ASSEMBLY 

. PLATE 

. ACTUATOR 

• RETAINER 

. SPRING 

. BLOCK 

. BASE 

. SOLENOID 

10008-0 . NAMEPLATE 

00002-002 . WASHER, PLAIN #2 

00002-004 . WASHER, PLAIN #4 

00002-006 . WASHER, PLAIN #6 

00003-016 . WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK #2 

00005-001 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #4 

00005-002 . WASHER, EXT. TOOTH LOCK #6 

00021-013 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, #2-56 x 718 
00021-018 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, #4-40 x 1/4 

00021-022 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, #4-40 x 1/2 

00021-039 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD. #6-32 x 3/16 

00023-005 . SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP., #4-40 x 1/4 

00025-003 . NUT, HEX #2-56 

00025-004 . NUT, HEX #4-40 

00031-050 . PIN, SPIROL, 3/32 x 1 

00050-004 . TERMINAL STRIP, SCREW TYPE, 3 CONTACT 

00060-001 . LUG, SOLDERLESS, SPADE TONGUE 

00074-002 . SWITCH, SNAP ACTION SPOT 

00060-002 . LUG, SOLDERLESS, SPADE TONGUE 

QTY. 
PER 

ASSL. 

1 

l 

2 

l 

1 

1 

1 

l 

2 

5 

2 

2 

1 l 

2 

2 

2 

5 

2 

4 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 



tATo NO. 1•20362-10391-lM, 

0 

0 

I 

D a 0 •a 
. . .,., .. 

OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL, DUAL DENSITY 

@ 

@ 

@ 

0 

-• 
TYP ?4 PLC. 

... 
22 -0 

0 

• 

0 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 37. ETCHED BOARD 

ASSEMBLY. NOTE THAT.ONLY THE 

TERMINAL DIGITS OF. THE ITEM 

NUMBERS :ARf SHOWN. FOR EXAMPLE, 

·· HEM .l ·1 S ACTUALLY ITEM 37. 1. 

ITE~·2 IS ITEM 37:2. ETC. 

.. 



0. 0. 0 

CAT. NO. 1·20362-10391·1H, OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL, DUAL DENSITY .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 
NO. 

2 

2.2 

2.3 

2·.4 

2,6 

3 
4 

s 

8, 

9 
. 10 

13 

14 
l.5 

f 16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

30 

31 

•OOA 

,,_ 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

I 2 3 4 6 
DES CR I PTI ON 

10391-0,-1 OPERATOR CONTRO~ PANEL, DUAL DENSITY .. 
10005-0 
3-20362-
10177-IM 
10191 .. 0 

00064-001 

f of9A~6M 
NONE 
10181-0 

10182-0 

10182-1 

10183-0 

10184-0 

10185-0 

10186-o 

10187-0 

lq192-o 
l019J-O 

10197-0 

10197-1 

.-10197-2 

10197-3 

J0197-4 

6·20362 
10197-7 

10197:..a 

1024$-0 

10246-0 

1.0249-0 

l 0249- } .. 

NAMEPLATE 

FRONT PANEL ASS~MBLY 

... HINGE, PUSHBUTTON 

. RIVET, SOLID~ CS HO, 3/32 DIA. X 1/2 (ALUMINUM) 

• PANEil, FRONT 

. FASTENER, SountCO 54-58-306-24 
PLATE9 CHASSIS 

o BRACKET, .SWITCH 
o B RACKE1r 9 SWITCH 

BRACKET, LAMP 

FRAM£j BOTTOM 

FRAME, TOP 

RETAINER 

STRIP, DIVIDER 

LEAF, HINGE 

BLOCK, HINGE 

PUSHBUTTON} rrLOCAL'' 

PUSHBUTTON, "AUT011 

PUSHBUT"TON, "REWIND". 

PUSHBUTTON> "LOAD POINT" 

.. ,PUSHBUTTON, ''WRITE ENABLED'' 

. PUSH.BUTTON, 11HIGH SPEED" 
. PUSHBUTTON, "HIGH DENSITY" 

PUSHBUTTON, ''REVERSt" 

PIN, HINGE 

. PIN, PUSHBUTTON 

BLOCK, MOUNTING ., 

BLOCK, MOUNT I NG 

-1: 

"f,.,;·,,.i 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

5 

5 

' 4 

' 6 

8 

2 

2 

2 

. I 

1 

2 



• . () @) .:::<.l 'fl' .:::<.l r;w [§ @ 
i\ 1:1 :/ .. ;.· p ''.~•;!'"~:~:;, 

'C.AT. NO. 1·20362-10391-IH, OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL, DUAL OENStiY 
,. ' ; ..... ··~ . .... . .. . ; ·- ' ·....:.. ~ 

·•.8. #II I.,\,, ... ·: 
~:··' ---~ '.-# ~. •'J~ ,_! • _ ... ,. ~ ; +~'.~_#;~~:, 

,• . ·>~~ ~:1. 

;_,_, QTY. ITEM DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. 

l 2_ 3 !;f 5 -6. ASSY. 

4-2g~62-
l 

33 103 -OM PA1NEL, HEAR, O.C.P. NUMBER WHEEL. - I: 
' . ,, 

1 

. 3li· 10383-0· CHASSIS 1 . 
~ a~.~3~65~. ~ 

t; •, 

36 lo. , . ~ H. HARNESS . . ' 1 
. ' 

37 103ss·-o ETCHED. 13 .. 0ARD ASSEMBLY ' 
1 . 

37. 1 10386-0 ETCHED BOARD,. OPERATOR CONTROL PANEL . 1 

37.2 0000_1-037 RESISTOR, FrXED COMP., 33on 1/2W R'~l . 1 
' I 

37. 3 00001-M-9 RES I ST.OR, FIXED COMP., lK 1/2W R2~ 6 . 2 

37. 4 00001-051 •RESISTOR, f IXED COMP,, 1. 2K 1/2W Rl l 
. ·•· 

RS, 9,··13, 25 4 .. 37.5 00001-057 RESISTOR,· FIXED CO_MP., 2.2K 1/2W 

37.6 00001-059 RESISTOR, FI XEO COMP,, 2.7K l/2W R19 1 

~7.7 00001-065 •. RESISTOR, FIXED COMP,, 4. 7K l/2W R3,11,l7,22, 
24 5 

37.8 00001 -:-073 RESISTOR, FIXED coi1P., lOK l/2W R7,8, 12, 18 l+ 

37.9 00001-079 RES I STORi FIXED COMP., 18K l/2W R26,80 2 
I 
It· 37 .10 00001-081 RESISTOR, F tXED COMP,, 22K 1/2W R15 l 

37. 11 00001-083 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP,, 27K 1/2W R4, 10,20,81 4 

37. 12 00001-085 . ' RESISTOR, FIXED COMP., 33K 1/2W R23 1 

' 37., 13 00001-089 RESISTOR~ FIXED COMP., L~7K 1/2W Rl6 ;, 1 

37. lh 00011-001 TRANSISTOR, 2N1305 1 Ql THRU 8,25 9 

37. b . 00019.-001 DI ODE, . IN 1_692 CRl,2,5,7,9 5 . 
37. 16 00019-008 DI ODE, fN270 CR3, 4~ 6, 8, 10 5 

' 37' i 7 OO()l!]-001 SPAOER, TRANSISTOR 8 

37. 18 00070-001 LUG, TUR~ET, VECTOR. T-19 24 

.. 
37.20 00111-049 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP,, lK 2W Rl4 1 

37. 21 0011 l-O l3 CAPAC I TOR, TUBULAR FILM, 2.0µf lOOV cl 1 

37.22 00001-055 HESISTOR~ FIXED COMP., 1. 8K 1/2W R82 1 

38 10387-0 HUB, NUMBER WHEEL -1: l 

39 10388-o WHEEL, NUMBER WHITE -1: 1 

40 10388-J WHEEL, NUMBER CLEAR 
i 

- l: I 

i+ I 10309-0 DI SC~ ME GAT I vr:. NUi'~E HAL '."'I: l 

42 10392-0 BR/\CKET, LAMP NUMBER WHEEL - !.; 1 
.. ...le. 

.-QOA --:'" 

'1 



.. {) I.SJ ~ 1? ~ U':XJ @I rs 

' (.,, 

CAT. NO. 1·20362·10391-lH. OPERATOR. CGM-f'ttol PAN~L, OUAL DENSITY 

ITEM 
., ~o. 

46 

'+7 
lt8 

.49 

50· 

' '5 l 

55 

56 

'57 

59 
60 

'61 
#'. 

62 

63 

j 64 

65 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10393 ... 0 

10516-1 

00002-00l~ 

00002-006 

00003-016 

00005-001 

00005-002.· 

0000.:6-01·1 

DESCRIPTION 
Lt 5 'f 

BEZ~L, OPERATOR CONfROL PANEL 

SWITCH ROTARY, 8 POS., 45° OAK 

WASHER, PLAIN #4 

WASHER, PLAlN fiG 

WASHER, HELICAL .SPRING LOCK #2 

WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCk #4 

W,ASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK. /16 

\../ASHER, INTERHAL TOOTH LOCK l J/l6 ~1 o 

00021-002 SCREW, BJNDJNG HEAD, 2-56 x 3/16 

00021-019 SCREW, BINDING~kEAD, 4-40 x 5/16 
0002 1-020 . SCRHJ, B 1 NO I NG HEAD, l:-40 x 3/D 

00021-022 

00021-024 

0002 1-0 3.2 

00021-038 

000.2 l -QL~O 

00021-042 

00021-090 

00022-020 

SCRE\v, BINDIHG HEAD, l~-l1.c x 1/2 

SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-46 x 5/8 

SCREW, Bf NOi NG. H.EAD,· L~-40 x 1-J/8 

SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 1-1/2 

SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 6-32-x 1/4 

SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 6~32 x 3/G 
SCRE\·J, BlNDING HEAD, 10-32-x 3/l~. 

SCRE\-1, FLAT HEAD, l:-40 x 3/[: 

. 
SCREW, FLAT HE~D, 4-40 x 5/D 

- I:· 

... j: 

- l: 

-1: 

-1: 

- I: 

-1: 

00022-024 

oob2L~-006 

00025-00L+ 

00025-005 

SCREW, HEX SOCKET SET, 1:--l~O x l / LJ -1 : 

.. i 
I 

'" 

l l3 
i JI. 

I ' 

-00/\ 

00032-006 

000 32-007 

NUT, HEX, 4-l;O 

NUT, HEX, 6;..32 

TUBING, INSULATING SIZE NO. 1? 

TUBING, INSULATING SIZE NO. 10 

BUSHING, nASTIC, J/l:. ID 
( 

...; l: 

- I: 

. ' ' ~ 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

19 

7 
4 

4G 

Z9 

8 

4 

20 

10 

2 

2 

4 

2 

7 
20 

4 

12 

5. 

1 

42' 

8 

A/R 

AIR 

10 



...... · 

l' 

CAT, NO. l-20)62-l039l-1H, OP~RATOR CONTROL PANEL, DUAL DENSt~rv· . ~ .~ 

75 

76 

80 
8? 
82' 

83 

84 

85 

:;~.:86 
~' 8/. 
''88 

89 

92 
93 

94 
95 
~6 

97 
·98 
9~ 

102 

103 

104 

105 

:.:'106 

109 
110 

~ ~ ~ : 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00039-001 

0003~-002· 

00040-006 

00040-002 

00041.:.001 

00041-002 

00042!"'002· 

00044·002 
\ 

00044~003 

QQ044-094 

00045.:.0-17 

00048-002 

00055-001 

9·20362 
00056-00l 

00059-005 

00049··004 

0006}--.003 

00063-0iO 

00065-001 

00074-00 l. 

00075-001 

a·oozs-002 
00075-003 

00075 ... 007 

00081-001 
7•2()3(>2 

. 
t .• \ 

DESC'RIPTION 
1. 2.3 4 5 6 

EXTRUSIDN, RUBBER, RUBBERCRAFT 789 ~ 

• EXTRUS f IJN, RUBBER, RUBBERC,,RAFT 190'9":·,·~.: 

.. 
CONNECTOR, FEMALE RECEPT., ELCO RF2202Q~$ 

CONNECTOR,. FEMALE REC£ PT., ELCO RF22420":'.S ·: · · . 

CONNECTOR, MALE RECEPT., ELCO RM22826 · .. 
::· 

CONNECTOR, MALE RECEPT., AMPHENOL 160-5 ~ .. 

CONNECTOR, FEMALE ~LUG, ELCO RF22824 

RETAINER, ELCO 1302 

. RETAINER, ELCO 1302-RH 
,-

. RETAINERi (FOR ALL1EO CONT~Ol ~OCKET 30055-2}~: 
" 

. SPACER; PLAIN TUB., H. SMITH 2346 

. LAMP, INCANDESCENT, TYP~ 44 
-1! . 

• RELAY, J\LLLED CONT-AOL t154-4C-700 OHM Kl THRu .. 6 
D REtAY11 c:OMAR 4 POLE . K7,8 
. SOCKET, ALLI ED CONTROL 30055-2 

CLAMP, CABLE, PLASTIC, 3/8 

TERMINAL ST~!P, 3 LUG 

. R ! NG~ RETAIN I NG EXT. TRUARC 5133"".·12~,MD 

. RING, RETAINlNG EXT. TRUARC 5195-9-MD 
\ 

. ~ASHER, SPECtAL WECKESSER 06128 

• SW~TCH> SNAP ACTION, ELECTROSNAP Fl-3 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, DIALCO 810-B 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, RED, DIALCO 95-931 

- l: 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, AMB~R, DIALCO 95-933 

LAMP, SOCKET ASSY., DLALCO NO. 708 -1: 

. CORD AND CABLE ASSEMBLY, ALPHA 636 
. SPACER, THREADED 

6 

2 

4 

2 

2 

8 



D iii! 0 2 0 

CAT NO. 10420-r3 THRU -9, HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ 556 BPI 
.. ,., .. 

-03 



ct@~ 'fl'~ (00 [§@ 

CAT. NO. 10420-3 THRU -9, HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, 556 BPI 

ITEM DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION 
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 

10420-3 
THRU -9 HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, 556 BPI 

1 ·10322-0 . HEAD GATE 

2 10325-0 . BLOCK, HEAD GATE PIVOT 

8 10421-3 . MAGNETIC HEAD, 4. 115 ips -3: 

9 10421-4 . MAGNETIC HEAD, 6. 18 ips -4: 
10 10421-5 . MAGNETIC HEAD, 9.21 lps -5: 
11 10421-6 MAGNETIC HEAD, 13.85 ips -6: 

12 10421-7 . MAGNETIC HEAD, 20.8 ips -7: 

13 10421-8 . MAGNETIC, HEAD, 31. 2 lps -8: 

14 10421-9 . MAGNETIC HEAD, 47 .4 ips -9: 

t6 10423-0 . BASE 

17 10424-o . SPRING, TAPE GUIDE 

18 10425-0 . RETAINER, SPRING 

19 10426-0 . CAP, TAPE GUIDE 

20 10427-0 . FITTING, VACUUM, TAPE GUIDE 

21 10428-0 . FOLLOWER, TAPE GUIDE 

22 10429-0 . BODY, TAPE GUIDE 

24 00002-004 . WASHER, PLAIN #4 

25 00002-006 ·• WASHER, PLAIN #6 

26 00002-009~·· . WASHER, PLAIN #10 

28 0000 3-005 ~·· . WASHER, HELi CAL SPRING LOCK #10 

30 00005-001 . WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK #4 

33 00021-018 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 1/4 

34 00021-022 . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 4-40 x 1/2 

35 00021-090 ~·-- . SCREW, BINDING HEAD, 10-32 x 3/4 

36 00024-050 . SCREW, SET, SLOT DRIVE, OVAL PT., NYLON 

-
-03 

a •o•a .. ,,,, .. 
QTY. 
PER 

ASSY. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

4 

1 

2 

2 

5 

3 
2 

2 

4-40 x 3/8 1 



()@)~'fr~ W1 [§ cs 
CAT. NO. 10420-3 THRU -9, HEAD ASSEMBLY, WRITE/READ, 556 BPI 

D • 0 •Cl 

•• ,. I •• 

ITEM DAT AMEC QTY. 
DESCRIPTION PER 

NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY_. 

38 00027-001 . WI RE, 22 GAUGE HOOK UP, BLACK A/R 

39 00027-003 . WI RE, 22 GAUGE HOOK UP, RED A/R 

41 00061-002 . LUG, SOLDER #4 1 

42 00063-018 RING, RETA~NING EXTERNAL 1/8 1 
' 

47 00087-002 . PIN, GROOVED, 1/8 x 1-1/2 l 

, NOTE: Items indicated are mounting hardware and 
are not illustrated. 

-03 



CAT. NO. 10444-0, TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CONTROL CARD 

~7 

7 

\ 

\ 

ISSUE 02 

\ 

a a a a a 
S•RllSS 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
@ 



CAT. NO. 10444-0, TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CONTROL CARD .. ,. , .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC QTY. 

DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. 

J23!f5Q ASSY~ 

10444-0 TRIPLE DEN$·1TY WRITE CONTROL CARD 

1 1 Qli.45-0 .CIRCUIT BOARD 1 

2 10008-1 .TAG, SERIAL NO. 1 

4 00001-035 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 27on 1/2W 5% R28 1 

5 00001-041 .RESISTOR, Fl XED COMP 47on 1/2W 5% R47,49 2 

6 00001-045 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 68on 1/2W 5% R50 1 

7 00001-049 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP lK 1/2W 5% R12, 14, 16, 19,32, 
34,35,36,48,51 10 

8 00001-057 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 2.2K 1/2W 5% Rl.6,7,20,26,37, 
42,44 8 

9 00001-059 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 2.7K 1/2W 5% R15, 17,27 3 
10 00001-065 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 4. 7K 1/2W 5% R18 1 

11 00001-073 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP lOK 1/2W 5% R 10, 11 ~ 24, 25 4 

12 00001-077 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 15K 1/2W 5% R2,3,5,9,21,22,30, 
38,39,41,46 11 

13 00001-081 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 22K 1/2W 5% R31,43 2 

15 00001-085 . RESISTOR. FIXED COMP 33K 1/2W 5% R13 1 

16 00001-095 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 82K l/2W 5% R4,8,23,29Q40,45 6 

17 00001-155 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 2.70 1/~W 5% R33 1 

19 00011-002 . TRANS! STOR 1 2N404 Q3' 5, 6, 8' 9 p 10, 11 7 
20 00011-004 . TRANSISTOR, 2N1499A Q 1, 2 2 
21 00015-001 . TRANSISTOR, 2Nl304 Q4,7 2 

24 00019-008 .DIODEP IN270 CRl,4,5,6,7,8, 10, 
11,12,13 10 

25 00019-009 .DIODE, SG921 C·R2, 3, 9 3 

29 00033-007 . CAPACITOR, ELECT lOµf 12V C13, 14 2 
30 00033-008 . CAPAC I TOR, ELECT 75µf 3V C12 1 

32 00047-001 .SPACER, TRANSISTOR 11 

ISSUE 02 



ct @) ~ 'fl'~ rkiJ l1l @: 

CAT. NO. 10444-0, TRIPLE DENSITY WRITE CONTROL CARD 

ITEM DAT AMEC DESCRIPTION 
NO. PART NO. 

33 00058-002 . JACI,<, TEST, RED 

34 00058-006 .JACK, TEST, ORANGE 

35 00058-007 . JACK, TEST, YELLOW 

36 00058-008 . JACK, TEST, BROWN 

37 00058-009 .JACK, TEST, LT GREEN 

40 00101-001 . CAPAC I TOR, DISC, CERAMIC, 50pf 

41 00101-002 . CAPAC I TOR, DI SC, CERAMIC 220pf 

45 00113-001 . CAPAC I TOR, TUB . FILM 470pf 
J.i.6 00113-011 . CAPAC I TOR, TUB. FILM 0. lµf 

ISSUE 02 

TP2 

TP3 

TP4 

TPl 

TP5 

D • 0 • 0 .. ,. , .. 
QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

1 

1 

' 
1 

c2,3,a,10,11 5 
C4,7 2 

cs 1 

C15 1 



()@)~'fr~ {]:j] & @ 

CAT. NO. 10650-0,- , (DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODIFICATION 
l CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE ) 

s:-o 
7:-1 

BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 4 

ISSUE 00 

5.2 

4.6 

JO 111020 .. ,., .. 

5.14 

5.1 

5.21 

"'-,~- ~ 
'".__,__..,.,. 17 

12 
9 

(3 PLACES) 

_,,,--4.4 



D • a a o 
SERIES 

CAT. NO. 10650-0,-1, CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE 
(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODIFICATION) 

ISSUE 00 

Tt--BLE 

S~LECTI0"-1 TABLE FOR Rl!SISTOR. VALUES FeR VARIOUS SPEro5 

TAPE SPEED(IP.S) COMPOIJU.11" ITE"M I-JO'S. 

A E!i 5PEE:P OVERS PEED BELT E>li?EM 
RAIJG,E RAIJ~I!. SELECT SAFETY SAFE' TY 

-@ S.eE IJOTE .S!E IJOTI! HIC':il-I LOW HIGH L-OW HIC':iH LOW 

TYP (,, PLACIS RI" 1;!17 RIB Rl9 R'lO R'21 
1.i; -4.7. 

REF NO. I ITEM NO. CROSS INDEX 

S~~fM COMPONENT ITEM NUMBER 
NUMBER -0 -I -2 -3 -4 -5 -6 -7 -8 -9 

R I 4 9 1----1----+--1------+--1--·+----+---1 

R2. 4 
R ' 48 1---1----+--1---+----+--+-·+---+---1 

RG. _2 1--+--+---+-+--+---+-~f---+-~ 
R7 5 1----1----+--1---+----+--1--·+----+---1 

1--.R8 ---J2--·--+--+---1--+--+---1--+--+---1 
!t9 11 
RIO 9 1----t---+-+---+---+-+--+--+---f 
R I I 15 1---+--+-+---+--+-+--·+--+---f 

R.12. 7 
R.1; I I 

~- !l --+-_,_--l __ _,_ .. _,___._,.__-+---1 
Rl5 8 1---+---1--1---1----+--1--._,___...__, 

f--·R llD SEE TA:eLE 
R. I 7 j 1----1--+-l---+--+-l---+---I 
RIB I 1---1---+---+-+--+---+--I~ 
~- - .::I+-- -·- -->----+--+---~-+--< 

R'2.0 :J 
R 2. I se.j TA 6L_E -+---+---+---1-·~-+---t 
R.'2.2. ~21---+--+-l---+--+--t-+--+---I 

R.23 eo;1---+---+-+---+---+-+--+--+--i 
C I 4? 1---1--+-+---+--+-+--·+--+--1 

C2 71 1----t---+-+---+---+-+-+--+--i 
701---+---+-+---+---+-+--+--+--i 

.B5 - 2.1 7 7 12 12. 10 10 

1.9 - 7.2; 3.5-10.') 7 7 Iii:> llD 12 12. 
2.7;- 4.7 ?.? - 9.4 7 7 17 17 IG, 1'1 
4.1;-'7.0? 5,3-12.1 7 7 IS 18 18 18 
4.7 - 7.2 9.4 -14.4 7 7 19 19 19 19 
7.0-10.2. 14.0-'20.4 7 12. 20 20 ZI 21 
8.?-12.1 17.0-24.2 7 12 21 21 22 22 
10.2-14.Co 20.4-'29.2 7 12. 22 '2'2. 24 24 
12.a-11. e. 27.0-1;.0 17 17 24 24 25 25 
1;.4-21-7 ?O.B-4?.4 17 17 2? 2? 2~ '2G> 
15.<o-Z<o.o 1'37:-2°=4°5 17 20 '2Co '2/C '2.1 27 
2?.0-3().0 17 20 27 27 28 26 

-

1-JOTE: USE "t.," COLUMIJ Wl-'E'J HIGHEST TAPE SPEEI) 15 ATORf:iELOW 301PS 
USE"B" COLUM>J Wl-IE.1-J HGHEST TAPE SPEED 15 ABOVI;: ao IPS. 

EXAMPLE.,: 
FOR SPEEDS OF ? l\i.JD ?0 IPS. 

~-."~p~i~u~ANl-JC,~g~~~5~£1~/rL~~ SPEED) AND Z'3.0-SO-O(Hl6H-SPEED) 
APPLIE.5. 

C. SELECT LOW RA'JC1E RESISTORS R.17• 7 ,1219$17 1<'21 o ICO · 
D. SEL.E.CT HIGH RANC1E l<E.51STOl2.5 Rl"•li,l<IB=27,12'20•2B-

REF. NO. I ITEM NO. CROSS INDEX 
------1 

SCHEM. COMPONENT ITEM N_UMBER 

NURJlER -0 -I -2 -3 -4 -5.. -?_ i=~ i.=-~ -:-~-1 
i--:C~4'---l-'G,~~-+---+-+---l---+-+-=-'---1--'----' 
i--:Ce...?<---1-4_,__4j-'---4-1----_+-._ ---_j_ --4-1----_+-..,=-_-'-_'-_--1..J.'---_-_.__,_____.:--'--' 

C ~ I ..21_ l--+--1--1--+--+--- l---+- --1 

c R '2 l2; _ J--+--+---' 

c Ri 12? ·---f--+---1 
i--:C"-'R."'-4-'---i-'3'-"?_jl----+-1-----+-._ ---J-1---4-1-----+-..,=-_-_t-,:::_jc=:.t=:j 

CR..1., 41 
C R <0 3(0 1---+--+--t--+--+---_-+-_,__,____, 

C R 7 3 7 l---+---+---+-+---+--·-<---1---1----' 
C R 8 40 1---+--+--t--+--+---'--L---_,___, 

CR9 34 
c r:o!.10 l.2.Co 1---+--+-l----+--+---..L-L---_,__-1 
C I< I I 3<4 1---+--+-t--+--+---_,__L---_,___, 
CR.IZ ~ l-----l--+-1-----1--+---1--~-l----I 

CRl3,14 *15 ?G. 

Q2. 32 
Q ; H l---+---+--+-+---+---1----1----1---1 
Q 4 ?2 1---+--+-l----+--+--l----+--+--I 

Q_i_ ? ' 1----+--+--l----+--+--_,__,____,___, 

1---Q=-co-=---+?""'''--1--1--_-I-+-_-_++--_ --+-1--_ -+-+ -_ -_ ++=--.t-.::-='c=.:t='j 
L,....:S~c~12.~1~12.J~1_J:::::t==t==t::::t==t::i==t=~=:::l 

Kl ?21---+--+--l----+-__..--+---+--+--I 
il(K~2r--~?~?'j:::::::t::=t==J:==!==:::t=:--1--1---1---1 

(BREAKDOWN OF ITEM 5.4) 

NOTE THAT ONLY THE TERMINAL DIGITS OF 
THE ITEM NUMBERS ARE SHOWN. FOR 
EXAMPLE, ITEM l IS ACTUALLY ITEM 
5.4. l, ETC. 



D • D • D 

CAT. NO. 10650-0,-1, CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE .. ,. , .. 
ITEM 
NO. 

l 

2 

3 

3. l 

3.9 

3. 11 

3. 12 

3. 13 

3. 14 

3. 15 

3. 16 

4 

4. l 

4.4 

4.5 

ISSUE 00 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

10650-0, 
-1 

10008-0 

10108-0 

10115-2 

l 0116-0 

10117-0 

10118-1 

00007-026 

00010-001 

00021-087 

00024-032 

00062-001 

10599-2 

10594-o 

10595-1 

10596-o 

(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODIFICATION) 

DE SCR I PTI ON 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

NOTE: THIS PARTS LIST ~S INTENDED TO BE USED IN 
CON .. JUNCTION WITH THE TAPE TRANSPORT~; PARTS LIST. IN 
ADDITION TO THE ITEMS SHOWN BELOW, TRANSPORTS MODI­
FIED FOR DUAL-SPEED SERVO DRIVE WILL USE PART NO. 
10001-XM MODIF!ED MOUNTING PLAT.ES AND PART NO. 
10410-0M MODIFIED HARNESS. WHEN ORDERING PARTS, BE 
SURE TO SPECIFY THE SER~AL NUMBERS OF THE CATALOG 
ITEMS INVOLVED, TO BE CERTAIN OF RECEIVING THE 
PROPER ~TEMS. 

CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

. TAG, SERIAL NUMBER 

. BRACKET, CAPSTAN MOTOR 

• CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY 
NOTE: THESE ARE REQUIRED FOR USE W!TH CATALOG NO. 
10000-9 TRANSPORTS. THEY ARE NOT PART OF THE 
CAPSTAN DRIVE ASSEMBLY PROPER, BUT MOUNT DIRECTLY 
ON THE TAPE TRANSPORT. 

. . CAPSTAN 

•. HOUSING 

. FLYWHEEL, CAPSTAN, LOW SPEED 

.• WASHER, SPRING 

•. BEARING, BALL, NEW DEPARTURE 87013 

.• SCREW, 10-32 x 3/8, Bl NDER HEAD 

. SCREW, SET, 10-32 x 3/8 CUP PT 11 NYLOK 

.• RING, RETAINING, TRUARC 5000-125-MD 

. CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY 
NOTE: THESE ARE REQUIRED FOR USE WITH CAT. NO. 
10800-9 TRANSPORTS. THEY ARE NOT PART OF THE 
CAPSTAN DRIVE ASSEMBLY PROPER, BUT MOUNT DIRECTLY 
ON THE TAPE TRANSPORT. 

CAPSTAN, 800 BPI 

.. FLYWHEEL, CAPSTAN, 800 BPI 

.. HOUSING, CAPSTAN, 800 BPI 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

l 

1 

2 

l 

l 

2 

l 

2 

2 

2 



a •a a a 
CAT. NO. 10650-0,-1, CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE .. ,,, .. 

ITEM 
NO. 

4.6 

4.7 

4. 10 

4. 12 

4. 14 

4. 16 

4. 18 

4.20 

5 

5. l 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5. 4. 1 

5.4.2 

5.4.3 

5.4.4 

5.4.5 
5.4.6 

5.4.7 

5.4.8 

5.4.9 

5.4. 10 

5.4. 11 

5.4. 12 

ISSUE 00 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODIFICATION) 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

10597-0 . PLATE, PRESSURE, CAPSTAN 9 BEARING, 800 BPI 

10598-0 SPACER SET, DUPLEX BEARING, CAPSTAN, 800 BPI 

00002-029 . WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16 x 718 OD 

0010-006 . BEARINGS, DUPLEX PAIR, N.D. Z993L01-0TX-5C 

00022-020 SCREW, FLAT HD, 4-40 x 3/8 

00024-0 32 . . SCREW, SET ll 10- 32 x 3/8 

00062-003 .. RING, RETAINING~ TRUARC 5008-112-MD 

00089-003 NUT, ELASTIC STOP, 7/16-20 ESNA 52NE070 

10651-0 

10653-0 

10654-o 

10656-0 

10661-0 

10659-0 

10662-0 

00001-017 

00001-039 

00001-041 

. CAPSTAN SERVO TACHOMETER ASSEMBLY 

PULLEY, TACHOMETER DRIVE 

. BRACKET, TACHOMETER MTG. ASSY. 

COVER, SERVO ASSEMBLY 

.. CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, CAPSTAN SERVO 

. TERMINAL STRIP, CINCH-JONES, 6-140-Y 

CIRCUIT BOARD~ CAPSTAN SERVO 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 47n 1/2W 5% 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 39on 1/2W 5% 

... RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 47on l/2W 5% 
00001-046 . 

00001~049 

00001-055 

00001-067 

00001-069 

00001-073 . 

00001-077 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 75on 1/2W 5% 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP lK l/2W 5% 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 1.8K 1/2W 5% 

. RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 5.6K 1/2W 5% 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 6.8K l/2W 5% 

. RESISTOR, FIXED COMP lOK l/2W 5% 

RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 15K 1/2W 5% 

TB6 

R4 

R2 

R6,7 

RS 

Rl2 

R8, 15 

RlO 

R9, l 3 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

3 

l 

l 

l 

l 

1 

1 

l 

1 

1 

2 

1 

·kl 

2 

l 



CAT. NO. l0650-0,-1, CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE . 
(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODiF!CA~ION) 

. . ,, , .. 
ITEM DAT AMEC QTY. 

DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 

5. 4. 15 00001-079 . . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 18K l/2W 5% Rl 1 1 

5 .4.] 6 00001-081 . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 22K 1/2W 5% ··k 

5. 4. 17 00001-083 . . RESISTOR» FIXED COMP 27K l/2W 5% Rl4 "kl 

5.4. 18 00001-085 . RESISTOR» FIXED COMP 33K l/2W 5% ··k 

5.4. 19 00001-087 . . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 39K 1/2W 5% ··k 

5.4.20 00001-089 . . RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 47K 1/2W 5% ''k 

5. 4. 21 00001-091 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 56K 1/2W 5% "'k 

5.4.22 00001-093 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 68K 1/2W 5% ··k 

5.4.21+ 00001-095 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 82K 1/2W 5% ·k 

5.4.25 00001-097 . . RES! STOR, FIXED COMP JOOK 1/2W 5% ~'\ 

5.4.26 00001-099 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 120K 1/2W 5% •k 

5.4.27 00001-101 RESISTOR, FIXED COMP 150K 1/2W 5% ··k 

5.4.28 00001-103 RES!STOR, FIXED COMP 180K 1/2W 5% ··k 

5. 4. 311 00008-004 . RECTi FI ER~ S ! LI CON) CONTROLLED~ MOT. MCR 
1604-4 SCRl 1 

5. 4. 32 00011-001 . . TRANSISTOR, PNP 2N1305 Q2»4 2 

5. 4~:33 00015-001 TRANSISTOR, NPN, 2N1304 Ql~5~6 3 

5.4.3l~ 00019-008 . . • DIODE, RECTI Fi ER~ iN270 CR9 1 

5.4.35 00019-013 . D~ODE, RECTi Fl ER:i 3oov~ MOTOROLA, MR1033B 
CR 1 THRU 4 4 

5.4.36 00019-014 . D ! ODE, RECTI Fi ER, lOOV, MOTOROLA:i iN4002 
CR6, l 0, 11 3 

5.4.37 00019-015 DIODE, RECnF~ER~ 200Vi MOTOROLA 1 ~N4003 
CR7 1 

5.4.40 00020-004 . . DIODE, ZENER, 6V,, !N762 CR8 1 

5.4.41 00020-008 . . DIODE, ZENER, 24V, 1 • SW, MOTOROLA, iN3798A 
CR5 1 

5 .4. 42. 00025-004 . . NUT, HEX, 4-40 2 

5.4.44 00033-013 . CAPACITOR, ELECTROL vn C, lOOµf 3V cs 1 

~-

iSSUE 00 



a •oao 
CAT. NO. 10650-0,-1, CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE ... ,. , • Iii 

ITEM 
NO. 

5.4.45 

5.4.47 

5. 4.J.i8 

5.4.49 

5.4.52 

5.4.53 

. 5.4.56 

5.4.59 

5.4.62 

5.4.63 

5.-4.66 

5.4.68 

5.4.69 

5.4.70 

5.4.71 

5.4.73 
-

ISSUE·oo 

(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODIFICATION) 

DAT AMEC DE SCR I PTI ON ··-
PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 

00033-014 . . CAPAC I TOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 50µf 50V Cl 

00047-001 . . TRANSISTOR SPACER, MOLDED PLASTIC 

00051-003 . RESISTOR, FIXED WW rn 3W R3 

00053-002 . . RESISTOR, FIXED WW 3K 10W SPRAGUE 247-E R1 

00055-001 ... RELAY, ALLIED CONTROL, T154-4C-24VDC Kl 

00055-006 . . RELAY, ALLI ED CONTROL, TS 154·-4C-8. 4MA (2. SK) 
1<2 

00056-002 ... SOCKET, RELAY~ ALLIED CONTROL, 30055-4 

00070-001 . LUG, TURRET, 3/32D x 9/32H, 1/16D BASE~VECTOR 

00071-007 

00071-008 

00091-005 

00107-006 

00l08-011 

00108-012 

00108-013 

00121-001 

. 

T19 

RESISTOR, VAR WW 50K BOURNS 200P-l-503 R22 

RESISTOR, VAR WW 20K BOURNS 200P-l-203 R23 

CLIP, LI TTLEFUSE, 3AG EARLESS 101002 

. . SCREW, ROUND HD 4-40 x 1/4 

. CAPAC I TOR, MET, MYLAR .033µf 200V ELECTRON 
DE2-333 C4 

. . CAPACITOR, MET, MYLAR . 33µf 200V ELECTRON 
DE2-334 C3 

. . CAPAC I TOR, MET, MYLAR .82µf 200V ELECTRON 
DE2-824 C2 

. . TRANSISTOR» UNIJUNCTION G.E. 2N 1671A Q3 

NOTE: ·k (SEE TABLE) 

QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

1 

6 

l 

l 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 



() @ ~ 'fl'~ r:t:JJ & rs 
CAT. NO. 10650-0~-1 9 CAPSTAN SERVO DRiVE 

,·. " 

ITEM 
NO. 

5.7 

5.8 

5. 11 

5. 12 

5. 14 

5. 15 

5. 16 

5. 17 

5. 19 

5.21 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

:~t-.. 1_6 
17 

18 

issuE oo 

DAT AMEC 
PART NO. 

00003-001 

00005-001 

(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MOD~FICATiON) 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

WASHER, HELICAL SPR~NG LOCK #2 

WASHER, EXT TOOTH LOCK #4 

00021-003 SCREW, BINDING HD 2-56 x 1/4 

00021-018 . SCREW, BiND!NG HD 4-40 x 1/4 

00024-004 

00025-004 

00046-002 

SCREW, HEX,SOC SET 4-40 x 1/8 

NUT, HEX, 4-40 

. SPACER, THREADED, 4-40 x 318 LG x 1/4 OD 

00091-005 . FASTENER, CL~P 

00107-006 . SCREW, ROUND HD 4-40 x 3/16 

00122-001 

10652-0 

10652-1 

TACHOMETER, SERVO-TEK SA-757A-2 

. PULLEY, CAPSTAN DRIVE (1-30 iPS) -0: 

. PULLEY, CAPSTAN DRIVE (1.5-45 iPS) -1: 

10655-0 . FLYWHEEL, CAPSTAN MOTOR 

00002-004 . WASHER, PLAiN #4 

00002-009 . WASHER~ PLAIN #10 

00003-002 . WASHER, HEU CAL SPRING LOCK #4 

00004-005 . MOTOR, UNIVERSAL 

00005-004 . WASHER~ EXT TOOTH LOCK #10 

00021-089 . SCREW, BiNDiNG HEAD» 10-32 x 5/8 

00023-006 . SCREW, SOCKET HD, CAP 4-40 x 318 

00024-025 . SCREW~ SET, 10-32 x 1/8 HEX SOC HD 

D lllOillO .. ,. , .. 
QTY. 
NEXT 
ASSY. 

3 
1 

3 

4 

l 

l 

2 

3 

3 

l 

l 

1 

3 
4 

3 

1 

4 

4 

3 
1 



CAT. NO. 10650-0,-1, CAPSTAN SERVO DRIVE .. ,. , .. 
(DUAL-SPEED TRANSPORT MODIFICATION) 

ITEM DAT AMEC 
QTY. 

DESCRIPTION NEXT 
NO. PART NO. l 2 3 4 5 6 ASSY. 

19 00024-029 . SCREW, SET, 10-32 x 3/8 HEX SOC HD l 

23 00096-003 . BELT, 1/2 x 8 LG ENDLESS WOVEN DACRON, RUSSELL 
B690 1/2 x 8 1 

ISSUE 00 


	0-000
	0-001
	0-002
	0-003
	0-004
	0-005
	0-01
	0-02
	0-03
	0-04
	0-05
	0-06
	0-07
	0-08
	0-09
	0-10
	0-11
	0-12
	0-13
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04.0
	1-04.1
	1-04.2
	1-05
	1-06
	1-07
	1-08
	1-09
	1-10
	2-01
	2-02
	2-03
	2-04
	2-05
	2-06
	2-07
	2-08
	2-09
	2-10
	2-11
	2-12
	2-13
	2-14
	2-15
	2-16
	2-17
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	3-06
	3-07
	3-08
	4-01
	4-02
	4-03
	4-04
	4-05
	4-06
	5-01
	5-02
	5-03
	5-04
	5-05
	5-06
	5-07
	5-08
	5-09
	5-10
	5-11
	5-12
	5-13
	5-14
	5-15
	5-16
	5-17
	5-18
	5-19
	5-20
	5-21
	5-22.0
	5-22.1
	5-22.2
	6-01
	6-02
	6-03
	6-04
	6-05
	6-06
	6-07
	6-08.0
	6-08.1
	6-08.2
	6-08.3
	6-08.4
	6-08.5
	6-09
	6-10
	6-11
	6-12
	6-13
	6-14
	6-15
	6-16
	6-17
	6-18
	6-19
	6-20.0
	6-20.1
	6-21
	6-22
	6-23
	6-24
	6-25
	6-26
	6-27
	6-28
	6-29
	6-30
	6-31
	6-32
	7-01
	7-02
	7-03
	7-04a
	7-04b
	7-04c
	7-04d
	7-05
	7-06
	7-07a_dual-speed_write
	7-07b
	7-07c
	7-07d
	7-08
	7-08a_dual-speed_read
	7-08b
	7-08c
	7-08d
	7-09a_dual-speed_read_control
	7-09b
	7-09c
	7-09d
	7-17
	8-01
	8-02
	8-03
	8-04
	8-05
	8-06
	8-07
	8-08
	8-09
	8-10
	8-11
	8-12
	8-13
	8-14
	8-15
	8-16
	A-01_10000-x
	A-02
	A-03
	A-04
	A-05
	A-06
	A-07
	A-08
	A-09
	A-10
	A-11
	A-12
	A-13
	A-14
	A-15
	A-16
	A-17
	A-18
	A-19
	A-20
	A-21
	A-22
	A-23
	A-24
	A-25
	A-26
	A-27
	A-28
	A-29
	A-30
	A-31
	A-32
	A-33
	A-34
	A-35
	A-36
	A-37
	A-38
	A-39
	A-40
	A-41
	A-42
	A-43
	A-44
	B-01_12-20362-10200
	C-01_10270-0
	C-02
	C-03
	D-01_10320-0
	D-02
	E-01_10330-x
	E-02
	E-03
	F-01_10340-0
	F-02
	F-03
	G-01_10370-0
	G-02
	H-01_1-20362-10391-1M
	H-02
	H-03
	H-04
	H-05
	I-01_10420-x_7tk
	I-02
	I-03
	J-01_10444-0
	J-02
	J-03
	K-01_10650-x
	K-02
	K-03
	K-04
	K-05
	K-06
	K-07
	K-08



